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1. Introduction

ThehistoryoftheMughalemperorAkbarbyAbual-Facjl(AkbarNiim αh) う

themostcomprehensivehistoricalsourceofthereign うfinds itsconclusion

withthebeginningofthe47thregnalyear(Mar.1602.AN ，iii ぅ803) ぅdue tothe

suddenassassinationofitsauthor.Theperiodfromthattimeonwardtothe

endofthereignofAkbar(1605)is , comparedwiththedaysprevious , quite
lackingincontemporarysourceswithregardtobothqualityandquantity.

Forthisperiod , therefore , wehavetorelyon , apartfromsporadicretroｭ

spectionsinGahanglr'smemoirs(GahiingfrNiim αh ， henceforthJN) うPersian

dynasticchroniclesoflaterdays ,l historiesofIslamicIndia ,2 generalhistoｭ

ries ,3 otherlocalhistory ,4 accountsofJesuitmissionariesandtheircompila-

1 IqbalNam αh-i Gαhangfrf (INJ);thesupplements(so-called11α kmilα h ) ofAkb αrNam αh.

Therearethreeversionsofthesupplements.Twoofthethreeversionswerecompiled
inSahGahan うs reign うbut theexactdatesareyettobeestablished.Thefirstversion
(TAN1)heavilydependsonINJ.Theunpublishedsecondversion(TAN2)hascomｭ
pletelydi 旺'erent textfromthatofTAN!.Thetextofthethirdversionis, accordingto
Beveridge , di百erent fromthatofTAN1andTAN2(ANtr ,1204).Anabridgedtransｭ
lationofthethirdversionismadebyLieut.Chalmers.Theunpublishedmanuscript
ofthetranslationispreservedinthelibraryoftheRoyalAsiaticSociety.Icouldnot
makeuseofthisversion.Themanuscriptuponwhichitisbasedisnotknown.E&D
usesthisversion(E&D ,viぅ103-115).

2 Gulsα川Ibrahfmf (GI);Zubd αt al- 白川崎 (ZT)

3 Rαwrjαt α1- Tahirfn; Munt αbαb α1- 11αωarf lJ， ; Mα'dan-i AlJ,bar-iAQ，mαdf; theso-called
Tarf lJ,-ilJαydαrf; An!1α 4 αl-A lJ，bar.

4 11αdhkiratαl-Mul倣(TM) hasaspectsnotonlyofalocalhistoryofthe'λdil Bahl
kingdomofBlgapurbutalsoofacontemporaryhistoryoftheIslamicregionsboth
withinandbeyondthebordersofIndia.ItincludesahistoryoftheMughalempireas
wellasthatoftheSafawidsandtheOttomans.AcriticaleditionbyAbuNar;;rKhalidl
isunderpreparation.Arecentstudybasedonthedraftoftheeditionis[Ernst(2000)].
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tions ,5 andotherEuropeanreports.6

Givensuchlimitedavailabilityofcontemporarysources うthe memoirsof
AsadBIgQazwInI(henceforthAAB)havecometoberegardedasanimporｭ
tanttestimonialbyacontemporaryofthatperiod.

However うhistoriographical studyofthememoirsisinsu 伍cient. Weonly
havebriefdescriptions([Rieu(1879-83) ]，iii ぅ979b; E&D ，vi ぅ150-154) andshort
remarkstotheworkinpapersonothertopics([Joshi(1950)];[Joshi(1969)];
[Alam& S山rahma町am (2000)]).Althoughashortnotewhichfocuseson
thememoirsappearedin1941([AhmadMA(1941)]) うsince itwasbasedona
manuscriptcopiedinmoderntimes うwe cannotacknowledgeitssignificance
asahistoriographicalstudy.Ofcourse うa criticaleditionofthememoirsis
yettobepublished.

Asfortranslations うthere isoneinEnglishintheformofmanuscripts.
ItwasdonebyB.W.ChapmanoftheBengalCivilServicearound1853-4
forthecollectivematerialsofIndo-IslamichistoryorganizedbyH.M.Elliot.
TheEnglishmanuscript(Add.30776)originallybelongedtoElliot うs collecｭ
tionandwaspurchasedbytheBritishLibraryin1878togetherwiththe
EnglishandOrientalmanuscriptsofthecollection.Thewell-knownEnglish
translationofE&DisanextractedversionbasedonChapman 冶translation

(E&D ぅ VIう154-174) .Chapman冶work isdefectiveduetothemanuscript
uponwhichitisbased(Or.1837ii) , sincethelatterisamoderncopyofanｭ
othermanuscript うas wewillseelater.Fromtheviewpointofacriticalstudy
ofthetext うthe translationisoflittlesignificance.Judgingfromtheextracted
sentencesofE&D うChapman うs translationisnotveryfaithfultotheoriginal
Persian.

ForitsvalueasasourceofAkbar'sreign ぅsee [Khan(1980)].

5 AnumberofletterspreservedinArchivumRomanumSocietatislesuofRomeshouldbe

thoroughlyscrutinized.OneofthelettersIhaveindirectlymadeuseofinthispaper.A
collectionofletterswrittenbyGeronimoXavierispreservedasamanuscriptofAdd.

9854intheBritishLibraryandpublishedinvol. 3ofDocument αr;iio Ultram αrin α

Portugues α . Lisboa う1963 うpp.1-29 1. AhistoryoftheJesuitmissionsbyGuerreirois
basedonthelettersofXavierfornorthernIndiaofourperiod.

6 Mildenhallヲs relation ,thoughinteresting ,istooinconsequentialtosupplementthelack

ofourhistoricalinformation.TheveryimportantPelsaertKwillbediscussedlater.
TheunpublishedrelationsoftheFlorentinebrothersVecchietti うGiovan Battisitaand

Gerolamo , whowereatAkbar ヲs court , maycontainrelevantdetails , butIcouldnot

consultthem.Fortheirtravelsandtheirrelations ぅsee [Almagia(1956)]. [Maclagan

(1932)]givesabriefmentiontotheminconnectionwithGeronimoXavier'sPersian
translationofthePsalter.
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Weshouldreferto[Joshi(1950) ], [Joshi(1969)]and[Alam& Subrahｭ
manyam(2000)]asstudiesbasedmainlyonthememoirs. Therewefind
Englishcitationsfromthememoirs うwhich mayberegardedpartialtransｭ
lations. Howeverthemanuscriptsuponwhichtheyarebasedwerecopied
inmoderntimesasIwilldescribebelow. [Joshi(1950)]isbasedontheS
ms. butatthattime うhe readthePersiantextwiththehelpofaninforｭ
manto [Joshi(1969)]isbasedontheB1ms. andChapma 山translation ぅ

while[Alam& S山rahma町am (2000)]isbasedontheB1ms.andthemore
legiblebutlessvaluableAMUms.Theirtranslationsarealltoooftennot
faithfulandsometimesevenomitdi 血cult passageswithoutanynotation.In
otherwords ヲwe mustconsiderthemtobefreetranslations.

Therehavebeennoattemptssofartoconfirmthehistoricalvalueofthe
memoirsasahistoricalsourceforthelateryearsofAkbar.Thereforeitis
indispensabletoestablishacriticaltextofthememoirswecanrelyonand
toexaminethehistoricalauthenticityofitstestimonies.

Ourstudywillbecomprisedoftwoparts: 白rst うa textualcriticismofthe
memoirstogivetheprinciplesforpreparingacriticaleditionwhichistobe
publishedasaseparatework;andsecond ,ahistoricalcriticismofitscontents
throughcomparisonwithotherhistories.

ThispaperisapartofthejointresearchprojectofthememoirsbyDr.
W.H.Siddiqiandthepresentauthor.Ouraimistopublishamonographう

whichcontainsacriticaleditionofthememoirs.Thispaperaimstobean
introductiontothatcriticaltext.

Inthispaper , howeverうthe decipheringofthemanuscriptsandthecritｭ
icismfromthetextualandhistoricalstandpointsare , uptothispoint うmy

ownresponsibility.Therefore ぅall themistakesandthefaultsofthepresent
paperrestwithme.

2. Author

Concerningtheauthor うs career うwe haveabriefremarkbyRieu ,basedmainly
onanoteattachedtotheendofsomeofthemanuscriptsofthememoirs.
[NabiHadi(1995)]givesanentrycor 悶rning ourat 仙or ， which ヲhowever うdoes

notsurpas 鉛s Ri民leu山1

icantcontributionforourpurposesisthefootnotesattachedtotheedition
Oぱf theM，α仰y1J， ii nαh (MKh 同) うwhere theeditorassemblessomeofthereferences
toourauthorwhichappearedinthebiographycollectionsofPersianpoets
(MKh う748 四757).
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Tomyownknowledge うin thePersianchronicles うthere isnoreferenceto
him.Thereforedirectinformationconcerningourauthorislimitedtothat
foundinhisownmemoirsandinbiographicalanthologies.

HisnameisAsadbunMu l,J.ammad Muradasitappearsinhismemｭ
oirs.7 HesometimescalledhimselfAsadBIg.Henevera伍xed thenisbahof
QazwInI , whichappearsinfewofbiographicalanthologiesofPersianpoets う

tohisname. Thedateandtheplaceofhisbirthareunknown. However
hisownwordsaswellasotherbiographicalworksofPersianpoetsevidence
hisfamilialrelationtotheIraniancity. HIplaceshisbiographyunderthe
descriptionofthecity(HI ヲ III ヲ 1 8 1- 1 83 ) . Abiographicalworksaysthathewas
fromanoblestockofQazwIn(akabirzadah-iQazwIn).8 Thisexplainshis
linktothecityasitappearsinhisnisbah うalthough itdoesnotnecessarily
permitustoconcludethathisbirthplacewasQazwIn.Wemayconcludethat
itisreasonabletocallhimAsadBIgQazwInIwiththenisbahaspracticed
bymanymodernscholars.

Asforhisfamily , hementionedthepropernamesofonlyhisfather
Mu l,J.ammad MuradorMuradBIg9andhisbrotherMIrzaIbrahImBIg.lOWe
findreferencetohischildren ぅwhen hecamebacktoAgrahfromDeccanin
1602,andmetthem(farzand 瓦n) theresincetheyhadremainedinthecapital
city(AAB ,9v/6).Theirnamesarenotspecifiedandnothingisknownabout
theirlaterlives.

Asforhisfather , abiographicalworkmentionsusingthehonorifictiｭ
tIeofijwagahthat “he wasawealthymanwhowaswell-informedofthe
world うtraveled throughtheworld うand experiencedthebitterandthesweet"
(MKh う 748) .

AsadBIggivesanaccountofhisfather , referringtohisfamilialorigin
throughthewordsofA切f ijan ,whenthelatterspoketointroduceAsadBIg
totheEmperorAkbar: “AsadBIgisourcloserelative. Andhisfatheris
calledMuradBIg-iAqaJ;3LAJ;3Y0>し . They[Asadandhisfather]belongto

theesteemedgoodpeopleofQazwIn."11

7 AAB ,2r/4. ThebelowreferencesofAABfollowtheAmanuscript.

8 MKh ,748. TheaccountintheeighteenthcenturybiographicalworkthatAsadBIg
belongstothehouseofTImur(Al-i百mur) isoutofthequestion(S α:finah-i Ifωgil ぅ as

quotedinafootnotetoMKh ヲ748).

9 AAB ,2r/4;AABぅ8v/14.

10 AAB ,16v/13;34r/8;36r/2;36r/8;41v/1;42r/2;44r/17;46v/8;50r/15;50r/17.

11 AAB ,8v/13-15.Thereisaclericalprobleminl?LAl?Y , becauseothermanuscriptsof

AABhaveaformofMulla'IJル (R ms. , 6v/19;B1ms.:8/16). MuradBIg-iλqa
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IfwetrustthestatementofA~af 写瓦仏Asad BIgsharedancestragewith
thenobleIranianfamilyandwasacousinofA~af {Jan.Thishasneverbeen
pointedoutbypreviousstudies.12

Howeverweshouldbecautiousinaddinghimtotheeminentfamily.It
istruethatA号af {JanimmigratedtoMughalIndiafromQazwIn ぅand beｭ
longedtothenotablefamily ,fromwhichinfluentialMughalnoblesappeared
oneafteranother うmaintaining matrimonialrelationswiththeothereminent
IranianfamilyofI'timadal-Dawlah.13 Nevertheless , otherthanthewords
ofA号af 写an ， biographicalaccountsofAsadBIgdonotmentionanyrelation
betweenthefamilyandAsadBIgorhisfatherMuradBIg.EvenAsadBIg
himselfdoesnotclaimsucharelationshipexceptforthestatementbyA与af

{Jan.Thefactthathecitesthestatementinthethirdpersonmayreflecthis
understandingofhisownactualrelationwithA与af 写an. Heseemstoimply
thatheisnotresponsiblefortheauthenticityofthestatementcitedinthe
directnarration.

ThereforethewordsofA~af {J anう which AsadBIgdeliberatelyquoted ,
shouldbeseenasakindoftacticforgivingafellowfromthesameplaceof
originamorefavorableintroductionwiththeemperor.

号LAJ;3 Y (orMulla'I)mustmeanMuradBIg ぅbelonging tothefamilyofAqaJ;3LA
(orMulla).Itisestablishedbycollectingsporadicinformationinthesourcesthat
AqaMullaisthegrandfatherofA明f ijan(AqaMullaasthefatherofGiya:taI-DIn

([AhmadKM(1932) ト23-25 ， plateXIV-XV);Giya:taI-DIn 加a paternaluncleofA明f
ijan(DhKh ,i,187);AqaMulla 剖the fatherofMuじtar BIg(AA ，i ，229 う231); Mub.tar
BIgasapaternaluncleofA明f ijan(AAB ,lOr/16;JNう 11 ; JNAI,7; JNtr1 , 16;JNtr2 ,
29.JNandJNtr2arewrongwhentheyreadMu b.t 忌r)::. 話 回Mumtaz Jに.l )). Therefore ヲ

iftheoriginalformisMullaうI andtheAqaMullaasthegrandfatherofA切f ijanis
identicalwiththeAqaMullaastherelativeofAsadBIg, itlendslogicalitytothe
abovecitedwordsofAf?afijan.Ifitwasthecase うthe personwhoappearsinTAAAas
thefatherofBadI'aI-Zaman ,thefatherofA明f ijanmustbeidenticalwiththeabove
mentionedAqaMulla. Conseql 悶ltly ヲthe variouslyspellednameoftheperson(Aqa
TLA 凶(TAAA ぅ165) orAqaNLA メ(TAAA ，166)) canbereasonablyregardedasa
clericalerrorforAqaMulla 汎ιTo returntotheformofAqa 号LA}?Y intheAms. , if
wesupposethatthepersonnamedAqa}?LAisthegrandfatherofAf?afij 瓦凡the same
clericalerrorC.J 孔 for J>l4)maybetrueofthiscase.Inanycase ,atthispresentstage ,
Icandrawnoconclusionsconcerningthispoint.Becausenopositiveevidenceforthe
identificationofAqa}?LAorMull 瓦of AABwiththegrandfatherofA号af ijanisfound
inthesourcesexcepttheabovementionedwordsofA開f ijan.Moreoverthesupposed
clericalerrorinTAAAisyettobeestablishedthroughthescrutinyofmanuscripts.

12 [Habib(1969)]doesnotlistAsadBIginthefamilylineage.

13 Forthedetails ぅsee [Habib(1969)].
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Ifthisisthecase , wecanacknowledgeonlythefactthatAsadBIgand
AsafijansharethesameplaceoforiginQazwIn うand notanyfamilialco 任

nection.
RecentstudiesofIranianimmigrantstoIslamicIndiashowsomepatterns

ofemigration , oneofwhichwastosearchforconnectionswithfellowsfrom
theirsameplaceoforigin. Itistruethatatthattime , manyyearshad
passedsinceAsadBIg うs migrationaswewillseebelow.However うwhat made
A~af ij 瓦n offersuchanadvantagetohimmighthavebeensentimentfora
commonhomeland.AbiographicalaccountofAsadBIgsays: “Hewasknown
asAsadBIgAbual-Fa<;llIand[aftertheassassinationofAbual-Fa<;ll]wasat
MIrz 瓦G ザfar A与af ijanforsometime."14A与af 写瓦n うs patronageofAsadBIg
recountedhereseemstoreflectsuchasentiment.

NowletusturntoAsadBIg うs lifeandcareer.
Whenhewasyoung ぅAsad BIgcametoHiratandbecameaninkpotｭ

holder(dawat-dar)underijwagahAf <;lal ぅthe wazIrofthecity.15Although
hisactivityinHiratisunknownfromthesources うthe abovepassageinforms
usofhisliteraryabilityasaclerkbywhichheearnedhislivelihood.Ifhis
grandfatherwasidenticalwithAqaTLAYdawatdar-iQazwInI , hisactivity
inthesame0伍ce mayreflectafamilialbackgroundinadministration.

ItwasfromtheKhurasanidcitythatheproceededtoIndia(Hindustan)
(MKh う748) ぅbut thereasonwhyAsadBIgleftHiratisunknown.Wedonot
knowwhetherhewasaccompaniedbysomeofhisfamilymembers.Concernｭ
ingwhetherornothisbrotherIbrahImB拾うwho wasclearlyactivewithhim
duringthelateryearsofAkbar ,lefttogetherwithhim うthere isnoevidence.

AsforthedateofhisarrivalinIndia うhis ownstatementshouldbethe
key: hehadservedhismasterAb百al-Fa<;ll forseventeenyears , whenthe
latterwasassassinatedinRabI.1011AH/Aug.1602(AAB う9r). Thenhe
musthavebegunhisservicein994(1586/7).Wedonotfindanyevidenceof
AsadBIg'sIndiancareerbeforethistermofservice.Thisfactmayshowthat
hebeganhislifeinIndiawiththisservicetoAbual-Fa<;ll.However ,whatwe
canconfirmatthepresentstageisthatAsadBIgarrivedinIndianotlater
thanthatyear.16

WhenAb 百al-Fa <;ll wasdispatchedtoDeccaninJanuaryof1599, Asad

14 'Ar ，α:fat αι'Arifin ， quotedinafootnotetoMKh ぅ749.

15MKh ,748.For 写wagah Af<;lalI:;;fah 互nI ぅsee TAAA , 285ぅ303，305.
16ThestatementofM，αlJ，zan al-G αra 'i b (compiled1803/4)thatMIrzaAsadBIgQazwlnI

cametoIndiainthedaysofGahangirisoutofthequestion.
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BIgmusthavefollowedhismωter (AN ,iii,748).Duetothedeathofhis
master うhe enteredintoAkbar うs service. AsadBIgwasassignedtherank
(man 号ab) 100ofsawar25withanadequategagIrandwasappointedasa
night-guard(yataq)(AAB ,10r/1-10v/6). In1603, hewassenttoinvestigate
fornegligenceintheunsuccessfulsiegeonthefortofIra とby Ray-iRayan's
troops(AAB ,10v/13ff.). From1603to1604 ぅhe wasworkingasanenvoy
toBIgapilrofDeccan(AAB ,15r/1 ff.).Whenhereturnedfromthatmission ,
hewaspromotedtotherna 時ab 200ofsawar50(AAB ,38v/15-16).Hewas
appointedtosucceedtotheserviceofijwagahAmInaI-DIn , namelyasan
intermediaryforsubjectscallingupontheemperor.17

In1605 うhe wasagaindispatchedasanambassadortothefourprovinces
ofDeccan(AAB ,40r/12-17).However , duetothesuddendeathoftheemｭ
peror ,hismissionwasnotcompleted.AfterstayinginBurhanpilrwithij 瓦n-l

ijanan'Abdal-Ra :Q.Im うhe wasrecalledtoAgrahbythesucceedingemperor
GahangIr.18

AsadBIgremainedaman平ab-dar inGah 瓦ngI ピs regime ,althoughhisrank
isnotknown.19 Hewasappointedabab.訂in Kabul , butthedateofthe
appointmentisnotclear.Ontheotherhand ,AsadBIgalsostayedinAgrah ,
sinceTaqIAw:Q.adIsaysthathemetAsadBIginAgrahwhenhewaspreparing
hisworkら4rafii t al-'Arifin(compiledduring1613to1615).20

TheauthorofanotherbiographycollectionsaysthathemetAsadBIgin
Ma 凶il whenhearrivedtherein1026AH(1617-8)(MKh ,750).Thereason
forAsadBIg ヲs stayinMandilisnotmentionedinthesources.Furt hermore,
AsadBIgisreportedtohaveaccompaniedMahabatij 瓦n toBang 必in the
sameyear (MKh ,750).Mahabatija 山dispatch toKabulandBa 時前is

establishedbyGal 而19Ir's testimony(JN ,226), althoughtheappointmentof
AsadBIgisnotreferredtoinanyofthesources.

Thebiographicalnotefollowingthecolophonofsomeofthemanuscripts
ofAABsaysthathewasconferredthetitleofPIsrawijaninthelateryears
ofGahangIr.However うin connectionwiththedateofhisdeath ,thisisopen

17 AAB,39r/1-9.GahangIrsaysthatAmInaI-DInheldthe0伍ce ofthechiefimperial
night-guard(yatasbIg)inthelateryearsofAkbar(JN ,9), whileAsadBIgdoesnot
specifyAmInal-DI 山o 白ceo Foryatas ぅsee [Doerfer(1963-75)], ivヲ53.

18 AbiographicalworkmentionshismissiontoDeccan ぅalthough itisnotclearwhichof
thetwomissionsitrefersto(MKh,749).

19 lAra/atal-l.Arifin ぅ as quotedinMKh,749.
20 lAra/atal-l .A 門fin ， asquotedinMKh,749-750.
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toquestion.21

Therearetwooptionsforthedate.Thefirstalternativeof1030AH(1620ｭ
1)isreportedbythebiographycollectionofMirat-iGahanNumacompiledin
AwrangzIb うs reign.Ifthisinformationistrue うthe confermentofthattitlein
thelateryearsofGah 瓦ngir ， whodiedin1627 うshould bedoubted.Secondly ,
abiographicalnoteofsomemanuscriptsofAABindicatesthatAsadBIgdied
in1041AH(1631-2).Thisinformationisinaccordwithanotherreportthat
hediedintheearlydaysofSahGahaninTilr 瓦n. 22 Inanyevent うthere is
noconclusiveevidenceconcerningthisproblem うso weshallhavetowaitfor
someasyetunpublishedmaterialstosettlethisissue.

Regardinghisliteraryworks うthe 'Arafatal-'Arifincompletedin1615
reportsthatAsadBIgcompiledadIwancontainingtwothousandcouplets.
Ontheotherhand ,theMKhcompletedin1619recordsthenumberdi 旺erently

aseightthousandforthecouplets.23 Thediscrepancyinnumbermayreflect
theprogressofAsadBIg うs literaryproduction.24

Whatismostimportantisthefactthatnoneofthesourcesmentions
hismemoirsofAAB.Aswehavealreadyseen うsources otherthanthebioｭ
graphicalworks うnamely annalistichistories うdo notmentionAsadBIgatall.
Thisfactreflectshisevaluationbythesocietytowhichhebelonged.Hewas
recognizedasapoetratherthanapoliticianoranadministrativeofficer.

Thebiographicalworksnaturallyfocusonhiseloquenceandtalentfor
writingasapoet. HisappointmentasinspectorofthefailedsiegeofIr 従

andasambassadortoDeccanmusthavebeenduetohisskillasanegotiator
backedbyhiseloquence.Hisreadytactandjudgmentgavehimopportunities
toexpressthateloquence , althoughhisowndepictionshouldbeaccepted
withdueregardforhisdramatization.Talkingoneobviousexample ヲwhen

hereportedtheinspectionresultstoAkbar うhe explainedawaythatthough
theofficerswerenegligent うthey werenotatfault うand infactnoonewas
responsiblefortheloss. Theemperorandthecourtiersadmiredhisquick
tact(AAB う11r /10-11v/3).

Ontheotherhand うhis 0伍cial careerwassupportedbyhisskillatwriting.
Aswehaveseen うAsad BIg ぅbefore hismigrationtoIndia ,servedassecretary

21 Thereferencefoundinthemodernbiographycollectionof5αm川 Angumαn (compiled
1875)mightbebasedonthenote

22 Sα:finah-i Jjiisgiiぅ as quotedinMKh,748.
23MKhぅ 750 . 'Arafiit αl- '.J1rifin , asquotedinMKh,750.
24HissaqIn瓦mah of121coupletincludingthepanegyricforGah 瓦nglr andotherpoems

arefoundinMKh,750-757.
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(dawatdar)toawazIrandwasanarmyclerk(bah 訂) duringGahangIr うs reign.
Suchabilitywasalwaysfoundhandinhandwithpoeticskillinthepreｭ
modernliterarysocietyofthePerso-Indianmilieu.

However ウhis socialstatusasitappearedinhisman 与ab wasquitelow.
WhenheenteredAkbar うs service うhe wasappointedtotheman 号ab 100.Even
afterthemissiontoBIj 瓦pur ぅwhich wasaccomplishedwithgreatsuccessafｭ
termuchhardship , hewasonlypromotedtotheman~ab of200.Underthe
systemofman~abdar ， onlytheholdersofrankofthe500ormoreweredesｭ
ignatedasnobles(umara'. sg. amIr). Thelistofrna 時abdars ぅwhich had
beenpreparedby1594 うomits thenamesofman 切bdars holdingaman明b

lowerthan200.25 Thesefactsexplainthelow0自cial statusofAsadBIg う

ascomparedwithhisbrilliantactivitieswhichAsadBIghimselfdescribed
concerninghisimperialservice.

Therefore うit isnotdifficulttodiscernhislessfavorablecircumstancesunｭ
derGahangir'sregime.AsadBIglongservedforAbual-Fa<;llwhomGahangIr
regardedwithenoughhostilitytoassassinate.InthelateryearsofAkbar う

whomAsadBIgserved うGahangIr confrontedhisroyalfatherateveryopporｭ
tunity.ThemurderofAb 百al-Fa <;ll wastheresultoftheantagonism(JN ,15).
Thereforeitispossibletothinkthatsuchabackgroundofhiscouldhave
beenanobstacletohisofficialsuccessunderGahangIr.Herecountedinhis
memoirsthecomplicationshefacedinwhichhewasrecalledbyGahangIrand
wasonthevergeonbeingpunishedbydeathforhislongdelayinpresenting
himselftothenewemperor.HewasnarrowlysavedfromthistrialbyAmIr
al-Umara'(SarIf 草加) toenterintotheserviceofGal 由19Ir. Thisprocession
ofeventsprobablybroughtaboutinhimthemostimportantconversionin
hislife.Althoughhisactivitiesofthatperiodcannotbefullydetailed うhis

absenceinthecontemporarychronicleswouldseemtoindicatethathedid
notgainany0伍cial recognitionworthyofnotice. Hisappointmenttothe
bah 訂of BangaswheretimeandagainAfghantribeshadrisenupinrevolt
doesnotseemtohavebeenafavorablepromotionforhim.Theofficeofbah 訂

inKabultowhichhewasappointedasmentionedaboveismostprobablynot
identicalwiththatoftheprovincialbah 訂ofK 瓦bu l. Itshouldbeinterpreted
asalowerbah 訂of ancontingentpostedinKabul.

Summingupthesecircumstances うit seemsthatAsaciBIggainedacertain
measureoffameasapoetbut

25 Forthedateofthelistandthecomparisonwiththelistofrαbα qii t- i Akb αr i:， see

[Mashita(1999)].
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Accordingtothememoirs ,whenhewasappointedtothesecondmission
toDeccan , Akbarpromisedtogranthimthemanf?abof1000onhisreturn.
Wearenotinthepositiontojudgewhetherornotthiswashistorically
accurate. However , attheveryleastwecansupposeAsad うs intentionto
claimastatussuitabletohisservicebyreferringtothispromise うwhich was
notfulfilledduetoAkbar うs death.

3. Criticismatthetext

Therearesixmanuscriptsofthememoirsknowntoexist. Theauthor's
autographicalmanuscripthasnotbeendiscovered.Thetextintheworkand
thehistoricalsettingsoftheauthor うs timedonotpermitustoassumethe
existenceofmultipleautographcopies.Thereforewehavetoreconstructthe
originaltextfromthesixmanuscriptsdescribedhereafter.

3.1. Physicaldescriptionofthemanuscripts

First ,weshalldescribethephysicalaspectsofthemanuscripts.Anasterisk
placedbesideanitemindicatesmyowndescription ぅnot tobefoundinthe
catalogues.

Ams.

AndhraPradeshGovernmentOrientalManuscriptsLibrary
Fann-i$awanil;1-i'Vmr!41([A 卵白yyah (1332-3) ]，ii う848 ぅno. 41)
百. 56*
11.17*
Size:21by12cm*
Script:Sikastah*
Notdated*

Thereisnocolophon.
Onf.1r , therearefivenotesandfourseals.Oneofthenotessaysthat

themanuscriptwaspurchasedduringthereignof'AlamglrII うwho ruled
from1167to1173AH(1748-1759).Thedateonthesealofacertain'Abd
aI-Qadir , alsoaffixedtothesamenote , is1157AH.Andyetanotherseal
isdated1120AH/1708-9.Takingintoconsiderationthenatureofdating
foundonseals , 1120AHisnotnecessarilythedateofthemanuscript.At
anyrate ヲwe canconcludefromthesefactsthatthemanuscriptwascopied
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notlaterthanthe 五rst halfoftheeighteenthcentury.Thismeansthatthis
manuscriptistheoldestamongalloftheknownmanuscripts.

However , thephysicalconditionofthemanuscriptispoor.Duetowormｭ
eatenholesandcrumbling , manypartsofthetextaredefective. Patches
paperedontherectosidesalltoooftenhinderourdecipheringtheletters
underthem.Furthermore ,thereismistakenpagination.Folios11and14are
interchanged ヲand folio31shouldbeplacedbetweenthepresentfolios25and
26.

Rms.

RarnpurRazaLibrary
No.1739rn([Rarnpur(1996)] ム616 ぅno ・2069 b)
旺. 36

n.21*
Size:13.5by25.5crn*
Script:Nasta'lIq-iSikastahArnTz*
CopiedDhQ.22, 1199AHjSep.26 ぅ1785 byTulsTDas.

AnovalsealofthecopyistThlsIDasdated1181AHisfoundonf.36v.
Ontheredleathercover , thesealoftheStateLibraryofRampurhasbeen
stampedingoldleaf.Weknowthatithωbeen r・e-bound う because partsof
someofthemarginalnotesarecutoff.Initspresentstate , thismanuscript
hascometobeviewedasasinglecodexdevotedonlytothememoirs.Howｭ
everitwasoriginallyapartofalargermanuscript うas thenoteonf.1rrelates う

“Toget her with[themanuscriptof]Gαhiingfr f， Number64(hamrah-inambar
64gahangIrI)".AccordingtotheearliestcatalogueoftheRampurRazaLiｭ
brarypreparedin1889(nowkeptbythedeputylibrarian) ,26 manuscriptno.
64isdescribedastheonevolumeTiirf lJ,-iTuzuk-iGαhiingfr f. Themanuscript
isidentifiedwiththatofTuzuk-iGα hii ngfrf (No ・1737 m)preservedinthe
samelibrary.Initspresentstate うthis manuscriptcontainsGahangIr'smemｭ
oirsandthesupplementbyMu 与ammad HadI.However ,anoteonf.1rofthis
manuscriptliststhefollowingcontentsofthemanuscriptinitsoriginalform ,
inwhichwefindAsadBIg'swork.Thenumericalcharactersinthelistare
writtenintheSiyaqatscript.

26 Forthiscatalogl 民see [ijanHAA(1998) ], 231.
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496folios
CopyofGαhangfr Nam αh ぅ 235 folios.
CopyofAJ:twal-iAsαd BfgQαzωfnf， 36folios.
CopyofAJ:twal-iSahSuga'andothers ,44folios.
CopyofAJ:twal-iRα 功-i MuIk αI-Sam ， 53folios.

Thefirstandthesecondcomponentsaredefinitivelyidenticalwith
manuscriptsno.1737mandno.1739mrespectively.Thethirdmanuscript
hasbeenidentifiedasthatofTarf1J-iBahBuga'f(No ・5478 m)preservedin
thesamelibrary うwhile thefourthcannotbefoundinthelibrarycollection.

Thecolophonofmanuscriptno.1737mdatedSaf. 27 う1197 AH/Feb.
1 う1783 indicatesthatitwascopiedinAgrah(“ d瓦r al-ijilafahAkbarabad")
bythesameTulsIDasofno.1739m.Moreover ,thecolophonofmanuscript
no.5478mdatedDhQ.1200AH/Aug.-Sep.1786recordsthescribeasthis
TulsIDas.ThetwomanuscriptsbearthesameovalsealofTulsIDasdated
1181AH うwhich isalsofoundwithinthemanuscriptofAAB.Thenumberof
linesistwentyone うequal tothatoftheno.1739m.Thewritingpaperused
isalsoidentical.

Thesefactsleadustosurmisethatfirst うmanuscript no. 1739m was
originallyapartofthelargercollectivemanuscriptofhistoricalworks;second う

eachpartofthemanuscriptwascopiedbyTulsIDas;third ,thecopyingwas
completedduringashortperiodinthelateryearsofthetwelfthcenturyAH
withthesameformatonthesamepaper;andfourth , thecopyingwasdone
inAgrah.

AMUms.

MaulanaAzadLibrary, AligarhMuslimUniversity
'Abdal 時Salam Collection ヲno ・270/40.

pp.139
11.14
Size:27.9by17.8em
CopiedMuh.29 ぅ1319 AH/May18 ヲ1901 byMohd.Naziruddin.

ThismanuscriptiscopiedfromtheabovemanuscriptofRampur(Rms.)
forSahibzadaAbdusSalamKhan.
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Sms.

NationalLibrary ,Calcutta
SirJadunathSarkarCollection
Catalogueno.7.
pp.185.

Thismanuscriptisincludedinthecollectionoftheeminenthistorian

JadunathSarkar(1879-1958) ,whomadeabouttwohundredcopiesofPersian

manuscriptsconcerningIndo-Islamichistoryforhisresearch うwhich havebeen

preservedinvariouslibrariesinIndiaforhisresearch.Thismanuscriptis “a
copyoftheoriginalpreservedinRampur"([Hasan(1966)] ぅ185) ， whichmust

refertotheRms.

Blms.

BritishLibrary
Or.1996([Rieu(1879-83) ]，iii う979a)

pp.55
11.21
12'1/4by9in.
Sikastah-Arnlz
CopiedRabI.25 う1211 AH/Sep.27 ぅ1796 byKi 話n Das.

ThismanuscriptoriginallybelongedtothecollectionofHenryMiersElliot

(1808-1853) ヲthe compileroftheeightvolumesource-bookofIndo-Islamic
history(E&D).27

Thedatethemanuscriptenteredhiscollectionisnotknown. However

itshouldfallbetween1840and1852whenhewascollectingmanuscripts ,
intendingtocoverallthematerialbearingonthehistoryofMuslimIndia.28

27 Forhiscareerandworks ぅsee [Rieu(1879-83)],iii ,pp.xxii-xxiv.[Wahi(1990)]'sreapｭ
praisalofhisworksisinformativeonmanypoints.Itsidelightstherelationshipbetween
ElliotandAloysSprenger, thePrincipaloftheMuhammadanCollegeinDelhifrom
1844to1847.

28[Sprenger(1854)]givesabrieflistofhiscollectionofmanuscriptsintheyearafterhis
death.OurmanuscriptOr.1996mustbeidenticalwithmanuscriptno.103ofthelist
([Spre 時er (1854) ]，245 ぅno. 103), whosedescriptioncorrespondstotheabovedetails
ofOr.1996.ThecollectedmanuscriptsweretobedepositedintheCollegeLibraryof
Agrah([Blochmann(1869)],107-8).
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B2ms.

BritishLibrary
Or.1837ii([Rieu(1879-83)],iii ,1029a)
百. 1 13-259

11.13
5'3/4by3'1/2in.
Nasta'lIq
Notdated.

Thoughitisnotdated うRieu apparentlyassumesthecopytobedated
around1850.IregardthisfigureasappropriateasIwillexplainbelow.

ThistextisboundtogetherwithanotherworktitledMir'iit-iMαs'iid f，

thelifeofSalarMas'ildGazI , beingcopiedonthesamepaperinthesame
formatbythesamehand.Attheheadofthemanuscripts , aletterby[B.]
W.ChapmanaddressedtoacertainCharlesAlleninCalcuttadatedOct.
18, 1854isattached.Intheletter ,Chapmanexplainshisdelayintranslating
thetwoworks , the“Hist ory ofMa<;ild"andthe“life ofAsadBeg" , inthe
manuscriptandinquiresaboutthedeadlinetosubmithistranslation.This
leadsustothinkthatitwasthismanuscriptthatwasusedasthebasefor
Chapma 山translation ofAAB(Add.30776).Thisconclusionissupported
bythecoincidenceoftheabovedetailswiththoseof“Sir H.M.Elliot'sMS.",
usedforthetranslationgivenbyDowson(E&D ぅ VIう154). Atthedeathof
Elliotin1853 ,29 thismanuscriptseemstohavebeenkeptbyChapman.This
isthereasonwhythemanuscriptisnotlistedin[Sprenger(1854)].

3.2. Analysisoftextualvariants

Iintendtoanalyzetextualvariantsfromtheviewpointofthetextualframeｭ
workandtheelementsinthesentencesofeachmanuscriptcomparedwith
theothermanuscript(s).

Rms.

Forconvenienceofdiscussion うwe shallbeginwithanalysisoftheRms.

29HediedonDec.20 , 1853inSimonstown, CapeofGoodHopeonhiswayhomefrom
India.SeethearticleofDNBbyS.Lane-Poole.Rieuiswronginplacingthedateat
thebeginningoftheyear1854([Rieu(1879-83)], iii,pp.xxii).
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ThedistinctivefeaturesoftheRms.textincontrastwiththatofthe
Ams.canbeenumeratedasfollows: 五rst うthe rubricsofthechaptertitles;
second ,theexistenceofapostscript;andthird ,theadditionofabiographical
notebyalaterwriterconcerningtheauthorAsadBIg.TheRms.doesnot
sharethesethreefeatureswiththeAms.Thecontentofthepostscriptofthe
secondvariantdoesnotpermitustoconcludewhetherthisistheauthor うs

ownworkoralateraddition.
Concerningsentenceelements うthere aresomeerrorsinthePersianwords ,

asfollows:thepaststemι ふ心or thepastparticiple~ (thatmusthave
meant 心ムえニ) shouldbereadas ふAえ~ or 仏..s:.....;， 30; 伶ム討 should bereadas
~I31;andthepaststem ふ~ orthepastparticipl パムムj ortheinfinitive
~ムム j shouldbereadas ふAムj ， 心Aムj ぅ 心いムj respectively.32

ItisclearthatthescribewasnotwellacquaintedwithMongolianand
Turkic, becausehefailstocopysomewordsintheirexactform うas follows:

Jjl~ shouldbereadasJjl 匂 “rear gu 制" 円 --'- ~ .J 戸.J~ .J 戸.J~
.J~ .Jyz.;.J 戸j shouldbereadasj戸 、 giftcomp 出ing ninearticles う う 円

andJlhushouldbereadasJW “awell-fedandbeautifulhorsefromthe
westernlands"35

Aseachmistakeoccursonmultipleoccationsinamethodicalmanner う

thisfactcanneitherbeattributedtotheauthorwhooriginatedfromIran
nortoorthographicalvariance.Thereforethesefailingsmustbeattributed
totheinferiorityofthescribe.

AMUms.

TheAMUms.wascopiedfromtheRms.inmoderntimesaswehave
alreadyseen.Thereforeitsvalueinreconstructingtheoriginaltextcannot
surpassthatoftheRms.

30 R fiS. , lv/18 , 8r/3 , 35v/4
31R fiS. , lv/14 , 5r/20ぅ6r/lOぅ6r/llぅ26r/lぅ34v/15 ， 34v/20

32R fiS. , 4v/11 ぅ7r/12 ， 8r/17 ぅlOv/14 ぅl3r/15 ぅl6r/19 ， l7r/18 ぅl8r/17 ， l8v/21 ぅ19r/l ，

19r/2 , 28v/20.
33 R fiS. , 28r/20ぅ28v/l
34 R fiS ・ ぅ l Or/9 ぅ lOr/ 1 3 ぅ 11v/ 1 7ぅ l4r/ 14 ぅ l 7r/ 14 ， 1 7r/ 1 5 ぅ 2 lv/ l ぅ 26v/ l

35R fiS. , lOr/12
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Sms.

ThesameistrueoftheSms. SinceitwascopiedfromtheRms. in
moderntimes ヲit hasnovalueforourpurposes.

Blms.

TheBlillS. sharesthedistinctivefeaturesoftheR ms. , namelythe
chaptertitles , apostscriptandabiobraphicalnotenotfoundintheAms.
Thecommonalityintextualframeworkandvariantsleadsustoconcludethat
thaRms.andtheBlms.belongtothesamelineinthemanuscriptlineage ,
whichisdifferentfromthatoftheAms.

Asforthesentenceelements ,collatingthethreemanuscripts(Rms. ,Bl
ms. andAillS.) revealsamarkedfrequencyofcommonalitybetweenthe
Rms.andtheBlms.incomparisonwiththeAms.Ontheotherhand ,
textualdifferencesbetweentheBlms.andtheRms.arequitefew.While
failingtoprovidethenumberofvariantshere うthe commonalityisbeyond
doubtevenafterabriefsurvey.

Havingestablishedthesepoints , weshallproceedtoacomparisonof
variantsbetweentheRms.andtheBlms.Excludingsimpleerrorsandthe
differencesinorthography ぅwe canclassifythevariantsasfollows:first ,usage
ofalternativewordsorphrases;second , changeinwordorder;andthird ,
insertionanddeletionofwordsorphrases.

Thefirsttypeofvariantcanbesub-classifiedasfollows:
propernounsvariants;

R

(2r/8) ム〆
(15r/12)....CLU~y

(20v/1)...!~

(21r/14)0U い0 1.:>

(28v/5 ,28v/11 ,29v/19) みん ~ l.5叩

(3lr/5) ~\.;.l [sic.]0..,r4
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(2/9)U" 1 .Al ~〆

(20/14)~ ....CLU~y

(28/10)~ ...!~

(29/13)0~ ・い

(41/8 , 41/13, 43/15) ルレ J-'- l.5伊

(45/16)~ ~ν[sic.] 0..,r4



Ahistoriographicalstudyoftheso-calledAl}wiil-iAs αd Brg

synonymousvariants;

R

(7r/5) 必ぷ伊 ~ ~-'

(26v/18)ω〆 J~

(28r/12) ムJザ ム』

(29v/14) 0グふ..a:> -，

(33r/20) ぷ斗ぷ

conjugationalvariants;

Bl

(9/7) ムj~ 0~ -，

(38/12) 必グ J~

(40/17)JJ;) jA~ ム』

(43/11)ωダ ふ..a:>-，

(49/17) ぷ斗む

R

(4v/17) ムj ...\..oI

(5r/16) 却し2

(6r/15) ザ

(9v/15)~ら・

(9r/16)iポデ

(14v/20) 川d

(29v/9) ゆJ

(30v/16)JJ;)Y メヂ

andvariantsthatresultindifferencesofmeaning.

R

(8v/19) 0ぷ -' ~

(14v/8) ムダ

(32v/4) りω

m

h

J

い
の
主
将
トツ
ゆJW

J

J

J力

的W
O

A
7

ん

'

v，
.、

，
，
F

F

ノ
ι・

、
、‘』
1
ノ

伊
，
a
・

4

1

/
ハ
リ

リ
ソ

L

1

4

，/

)

6

K

E

、

U

f
/

/
/

3

3

，

/

/

乍

(

十

..V204

れ

6

、
あ

1

2

(

5

d

dl

、

/
い

、

t
1

4
1

4

Bl

(11/21)ω 点

(19/16) 戸￡

(48/7)0~

Demonstratingwordordervariants , hereareafewexamples;

R

(3r/3) りlii j ~

(5r/16)oJuj 01

(36r/2);)~と「♂~\ム

Bl

(3/ 川 内 り出

(6/20)01j OJじ

(54/6) うふ ♂ とr:- ~\ふ

Casesofinsertionandeliminationarenumerous.Hereweshalllistsome
oftheobviousexamples;

R

(6r/15)O;)p~ム j~ ぷ1

(7r/13)-.5Y>f w~

(19r/17) 0ムjlfJ:.'J\.5~守

目

一

立

川

J
ゲ

ud

H
M
J
h

4

』
I

、
，

ω
山
川
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3 ふ刊で 4・今戸 j ..k以 j ιW 0yo~ :J

(30r/13).A:.:JJ..k41

Insummary うthese variantsarebeyonddifferencesintheidiosyncratic

stylesofcopyists うsuch asvariationsinorthography. Thereforeweshould

supposetheexistenceofnotlessthanoneinferiorcopyinthemanuscript

lineagetowhichtheRandBlmss.belong.

Sinceweinferredtheexistenceoftwodistinctlines ぅwith theAms.beｭ
longingtooneandRandB1belongingtotheother , wecansupposethe

existenceofacommonmanuscriptforthetwolines.

Thenifwecollatethetextsofthethreemanuscriptsabove , excluding
theuniquevariantsintheAms.aswesawabove , thefrequencyofunique
variantsintheBlms.ismuchmoreremarkablethanthatoftheRms.This

factisclearlydemonstratedbytheexamplesIhaveshownabove.Therefore

wecanconcludethatinrelationtothesupposedcommonmanuscript うthe

Blms.isfarmoreinferiortotheRms.

Atasecondarylevelofevidence うcontextual andhistoricalmistakespeｭ

culiartothevariantsintheBlms.supportitsinferiority.Forexample ,

グ1戸 。そ/ぷ二ω ~j l \リ ( 10/ 1 8 )

(shouldread:JJ~I戸ぷぃ ~j \ \リ as intheothertwomss.)

.J j~ .J戸山 心:J ~ (44/1)

(shouldread.J j~ .J戸山 心:J ~ )

οlkL ~ LS ムド(41/2 ，41/8 ，41/13)

(伽 uld read0lk レ 'y LS 叩) 36

Furthermore ぅslips inspellingfoundonlyintheBlms.arefavorablefor

thisconclusion.Forexample う

36MahdIQuITSultanappearsinAABinthenarrationofthesecondmissiontoDeccan

in1605.WhilethenameofMahdI'AllSultandoesnotappearinanycontemporary
sources ヲMahdI QulISultanisreferredtoinMRasoneofthepersonswhohadserved
'Abdal-Ra.hIm(MR ，iii ぅ1638-42). AccordingtoMR , whenhemigratedfromIran ,
MahdIQulT 五rst enteredtheserviceofPrinceSalIm ,whowasinIl ah瓦bas . Afterserving
Akbar ぅhe wassenttoijan-iijanan.There ,heexhibitedhispoeticandmusicalability
(MR ，iii う1640 ・1). ThisaccountcoincideswiththatofAAB ぅw hereheisreferredto
asafellowtravellerofAsadBIgandisreportedtohavejoinedthebanquetof'Abd
al-Ra.hIm(AAB ,46v).
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0~~ (24/5 , 24/10 , 24/11)for0~~

oじ4・ い (29/ 13 ) for0l; l;s: ' \ム

しι:j ~ (35/15 ,38/17)forlω

。凶凶ニ Jj.) (40/4)for 。凶ν~j~

Howeverthereisnodecisiveinformationconcerningtherelationshipbか

tweentheRillS.andtheBlms.Wearenotsurewhetherthetwomanuscripts
werecopiedseparatelyfromacommonparentmanuscriptortheBlms.was
copiedfromtheRms.byacarelessscribe.Whatwedoknowatthepresent
stageisthatinthemanuscriptlineagetowhichtheRandBlmss.belong う

notlessthanoneinferiortranscriptionwasproduced.

B2ms.

ThetextualframeworkoftheB2ms.hasthesamedistinctivefeatures
astheRms.andtheBlms.Anditstextualvariants , inalmostallcases ,
followtheuniquecasesfoundintheB1ms.Fromthesefacts ぅwe cansafely
supposeadirectrelationbetweentheB2ms.andtheBlms.Infact ,theB2
mS.l 抱s apparentlyquitemode 位rτ·n.

theB2ms.wasmostprobablycopiedfromtheBlms.
Howeverthereissomeevidencetorebutthistheory ,althoughitisindirect

andcircumstantial.Asmentionedabove , theB2ms.isboundwithanother
manuscriptoftheMir'iit-iMαs 'udr (Or.1837iうff .4-112) writteninthesame
handonthesamepaper.Inotherwords ,theB2ms.wascopiedatthesame
timeasOr.1837i.IfwesupposethattheB2ms.wascopiedfromtheBlms.
whichwasthenintheElliotcollection うthen alsotheparentmanuscriptofOr.
1837ishouldhavebeeninthecollection.AmongthePersianmanuscripts
nowpreservedintheBritishLibrary うwhich wereformerlyassembledinthe
Elliotcollection ,wefindtwomanuscriptsoftheMir'iit-iMαs'udr:thefirst う

Or.1747ii(宜. 149-168) うcopied fromJune1850toMay1851;andthesecond う

Or.2014v(ff.75-91) ぅcopied around1850.However ,onthebasisofthedate
ofcopyingaswellasthequantityofthefolios,neitherofthetwomanuscripts
couldbetheparentofOr.1837i.Thereforeweshouldinfertheexistenceof
aparentmanuscriptofOr.1837ioutsideoftheElliotcollection.Thesame
shouldbetrueoftheB2ms.Thereforeitshouldbepossibletosupposethat
theB2ms.wasnotcopiedfromtheBlms.butfromanothermanuscript ,
whichwasoutsidethecollectionandhasyettoberecovered.

37Rieudatesthecopyaround1850([Rieu(1879 ・83) ],iii,1029a).
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Howeverwecannotacceptthisdisproof. Theabsenceoftheparent
manuscriptofOr. 1837idoesnotlogicallyresultintheabsenceofthe
supposedparentmanuscriptofB2.Infact ぅaccording to[Spre 時er (1854) ],
Elliotmadeuseofmanymanuscripts ,whichwereonloanfromtheirowners.
Inthisway,wecanexplaintheabsenceoftheparentmanuscriptofOr.1837
ibasedonthisfact.TheparentmanuscriptofOr. 1837imusthavebeen
returnedtoitsowner. Theabsenceoftheparentmanuscriptforthefirst
partofOr. 1837andthepresenceofthatforthesecondpartofthesame
manuscriptthusdonotcontradict.

Ontheotherhand うthe supposedtranscriptionoftheB2ms.fromthe
B1ms.mayinitselfbecounter-evidenceagainstourtheory ぅbecause theEnｭ
glishtranslatorcouldborrowtheB1ms.fromElliotforhistranslationwork ,
withoutmakinganewcopy.However うalthough wecannotfullyexcludethat
possibility ,wecanexplainthereasonanewcopywasneeded.TheB2ms.is
writteninmuchmorelegiblenasta'lIq.Manyoftheundottedstrokesofthe
B1ms.writteninsikastaharerestoredtotheiroriginalspellings.Amorelegｭ
iblecopyseemstohavebeennecessaryforthetranslatorwhowasanEnglish
officialworkingfortheBengalCivilService.ToreadaPersianmanuscript
writtenin 話ikastah wasamoredifficulttaskforanEnglish0伍cial thanone
writteninnasta'lIq.SomepagesinaPersianmanualforEnglishwritersgive
weighttothissupposition.ThereidenticalPersiantextsaretypedinboth
nast ぜIIq and 話ikastah stylestogetherwiththeirEnglishtranslations. The
pageswerepracticesforreadingtextsinsikastahstylewithreferencetothe
nasta'lIqstyle.38

Ams.

SincewehaveclarifiedtheinferiorityoftheB1ms.totheRms. ,wenow
havetoanalyzethepositionoftheAms.incomparisonwiththelatter.

Concerningthetextualframework ,aswehavealreadyseenintheRms. ,
theAms.differsonthefollowingthreemajorpoints:first , theAms.lacks
chaptertitlesandthespacefortitlesstandsblank;second ,itdoesnotinclude
thepostscript;andthird ,itlacksthebiographicalnoteconcerningtheauthor
byalaterwriter.

WecanclassifythetextualvariantsfoundintheAms.andtheRms. ,
whicharebeyondslightclericalerrorsorminororthographicalalternations ,

38[Gladwin(1801)] ぅ93ff. “Specimens ofShekustameiz¥
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asfollows: 白rst ， theuseofalternativewordsorphrases;andsecond , the
insertionanddeletionofwordsorphrases.

Thefirsttypeofthevariantcanbesub-classifiedasfollows:
propernounsvariants ,i.e.39 ,

A

(34r/16 , 34v/1)ω プ

(44v/7)~ YJ~

(53r/9)J-け.J l戸 。

(54v/17) 切

R
川一一円
NJ
W・

」

.
M

.
d

i

v

.

州

立

一

円

J

?

"は
υ
初

判

め-tい

synonymousvariants うi.e. う

A

(3r/14) 匂J

(4v/14)0り Jダ γ...， \ J.~l 号3

(5v/1O)00μ

(7r/9) ぷ:05' J"I.M!J.w~'1

(13r/4) 必切 と~ !.to l σr

R

(2v/9)o~

(3v/ll) 0り2 戸 ~1 J. ~ j

(4r/16川区以

(5r/21)~;)Y .J J" I竹 山戸=， ' \

(9v/5) ムj .M 1 !.tol~

conjugationalvariants , i.e. う

A

(2r/ll) ぷいぷ

(4r/ll) 叫I l..f;)j.J
(6v/14)ω タ oL，oA 0込 心 f

compoundsentencesvariants ヲ l.e. う

A R

(16r/7) 0むj \ ~?~ Jλco (l1v/20)j ・Uりjl~?~沿Jλco

(29r/3) 川Lヅ ~ j ~ ωぷ(21v/19) j ふ~~j~ω ぷ.

(42v/9)j 川1 ;)j.J~.J .."r0j JY, .J;) (29r/2)0川 \ ;)j .J 心) .."r0jJY..J;)

othervariantsthatproducedifferencesinmeaning , i. e . う

R

(1v/18) ぷ

(3r/16)ωI ;)j.J
(5r/ll) 切 oL，oA 0民 o!J. f

A

(20v/14) 切 wli>lA jj.J..r~~ jj}t
(24r/9)~.J~~ ι七 I J.

R

(15r/15) 切 wli>lA jj.J..r~り~ jj.Jt
(17v/6)~.J~~ ιI~ J.

39 Forthelastvariant , seeinfra.
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ムj ~J. .-"--x 匂=: ) .s'ム j .λ..z ~ "，="ム 句; .J:J

(19v/4)

勾j~ j ゅ ん← 必グ♂ 0U\) ~ Lv:¥
(21v/12) 必グ♂ 々.J ~f oJb

andchangesofwordorder うi.e. ，

A

(4r/ll) 山1υネ~ 0lふ~~ J片

ムニ;~.J :J ~ ~ω~ j y快..;， 1 w..,rA>
(14r/17)

(44r/l) ザ伊 川\ J:fj ..::.".;Ji'.i.o.J:J

・)..0 1 J. 0~ lP，. J 0 lP,.) 0凶 J ~~~

(54v/1-2)

..liJ. .JJ;匂ゼ匂.s'ム Jム S Aih vム ザ .J :J

(14r/18)

ぬj~ j 0戸 川剖 必そ/ とF ouυ ω

(16r/2)~y. 叫.J ~f oJb

R

(3r/16)ω10WuitJ片

ゆ~.J :J ~ や}凶..;，\ J ~~ w..,rA>
(8r/19)

(29v/8) ゆみ Lv: ¥..::.".;JJ-4'i'.i.o.J:J

..¥..01J. 0ν 恰 J 0恰 ) :Jυ J 0凶

(35r/21)

Casesofinsertionanddeletionarenumerous.Hereweshalllistsomeof
theobviousexamples.40

:

A

Fω~I 0.J~ --'~ JJ~ Oj~.J :J υええ や

(3v/8-9) 必羽 生ダω1ぷj ~ 0...0い:J j

.Jl::J~ ~0 :Jいb .s'J.J い pJ QUU3 1 J 1

.s':Jy.jJ.J .....,J~ι~b ， I ム~しjJ.J .....,J~ ~I:J .J，-，"“ 守 J .Jy.

JIJ"::"";J ド 叫 ...G 兵 ・人心 ....J; 門!

のう 1 .J l::J ~) ιニl.Azo うちl，....， ム~~ ~沿

...:.J.J ωh ←..j ~ 0~~ ~~

(14v/16-12r/2)

兵P V4 切 りb yダ 0~\ i¥｣..IV': J

(43r/12)ω 〆 )}

斗j J. .s'~. J.r""崎むし 3 ζJ. 0込し叫

(6r/8)ω1 切 切

R

ωμ~\ 0.J~ .J~ JJ~ Oj~.J ~ ~守ぷh

(2v/20)..li~ .s'ふふ!ぷ J

.Jl::J~匂~ :Jい b .s'J.J ~ ~升.S:::J w¥.;¥A;¥)

のむし .Jl::J~ )ωb .J l，....， ム~~ J :Jy.

(8v/13)ι もω 孔吋 ふJ以〆 0~~ ~~

いい J :Jy. ωb yy.0~\ i¥｣..IV': J

)}~~ ~ o..w L勺 i l.J I Jωい ふ《

(29r/16)ω〆

(4v/10) ふ副主h "" 峰 山 3 ζJ. 0込同

40 Twoasterisksindicatethatthepartofawordisillegible.Threeasterisksmeanthat

thepartofthetextforapproximatelyonewordisillegible. Andthetextbetween
squarebracketsshowsmyrestorationofthepreceedingword.

72



(29v/l) グ ・んLA lpsL J4QU.列 。 I j

G~ y 45'~ .J.)!-.J ムピ ...d.o 内 心いj

u ム ザ， 45'~戸 j .J ト叫 んL

(27v/19)0グ Jlム Lr= ~

Ahistoriographicalstudyoftheso-calledA1}wal-iAsαd Big

G.....凶 y '"ダムニ .J .) L.:. .J 匂 4・ 内 οり

や1ダザ -I.!J..J-' 45'***~ j )ず叫んし

心li ~・ lム ) y ザ， 45' f' " .)y~ ~~ ~~

0~ ・ 必句 3 ・AAl 内 」旬 。ミj' Jい w.J'

~10 片 ぜ ん主 .J .) L.:. 件 。li ~・出. Jいj

~~・~-I. ...CLO~. 45'""峰 J品 川 3二f

(40v/3-6) 0グ J込

山b )ノ i lr- J:f[心~ 内] 0~.~ 01j

~ ~ jj.J .Ai戸川ぞ心」以内りそ45'

J〆 .J ') 45'~I ゅ 必d 。むし j l ~ly

lt:0~.) .)-I..J 々 た; ly ~ .)j-ふ .)j~ 叫ム~ I

~J 炉 心~ I [0~] 0**.).J'..wly~句
。以内心 I .s-[山崎 j b] ιωi端本 匂竺J

(43v/5-7) グ ム:.. \戸 ~l:-i

Itistruethatcasesofinsertionalvariantsoccurmuchmorefrequently
intheAms. thanintheRms. Howeverinsertionanddeletionarenot
unilateral ,astheabovethirdcaseshows.Thisfactisadditionalevidencein
favorofoursuppositionofdistinctivelinesfortheAms.andtheRandBl
mss.

Thenextproblemis, then ,thesuperiorityofoneofthetwomanuscripts
totheotherfromthepointofviewoftexttransmission. However , thesuｭ
periorityofonemanuscripttotheothercannot うin theory , bededucedby
textualcollation.Thereforewehavetoconsiderthemanuscripts ,takinginto
accountthehistoricalorgrammaticalcorrectnessofthetexts.Itistruethat
suchcriteriaarenotintrinsictotheauthenticityoftexts , butifthereare
anumberofgoodstrongcases , thencorrectnesscouldserveassecondary
evidencetorevealourbasemanuscript.

Perusingthetext ぅwe findimpropervariantsofthelikeintheRms.as
wellastheAms.Letusrefertothefollowingasanexamplefromthelatter.
ThispassageshowsahistoricalerrorfoundintheAms. ,whichisnotfound
intheRms.
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R

戸レ心わ>lA-..iい 0~ ム u-lj l -J~ j

-J§入A ~Iω'~0以“ j.rふ0tkレ 3
(34r/21-34v/1)ω メデ

A

-..i t合.0 0勾 4ぞ u-ljl -J~ j

0凶“ j.rふ 心』レ 3 ふ~l

(52v/13-14)~~メデ J〆入A

ゆ

一

戸

・υ

"
】

ぃω
』以

Thetextsurroundingthispassagerecordstheconflictbetweentwofacｭ
tions:thatofAkbar ヲs so 凡Sa lIm andhisgrandson うijusraw. Here , wefind
thattheAIDS.wronglymentionsS瓦h Isma 守1 insteadofSahSalImasinthe
Rms.

Nevertheless , thecasesaremuchlessfrequentintheA ms. , whilethe
casesfoundintheRms.aremuchmoreserious.IntheanalysisoftheR
ms.うwe mentionedtheerrorsinthePersian うMongolian andTurkicwords

ふAえム ~\ ， 斗叫ムj ， の以ぞう Jjo弘 dザ The correctformsofthesewords
foundin'theAms , giveevidencetothesuperiorityoftheAms.totheR
ms.

ManyexamplesofaspecificformofconjugationarefoundintheRms. う

asfollows:

R

J

P

.

ω

聞

な

附

必

・

山

ゲ

ル

.

。
J

-f
Lムム3し

A

(7r/15) 匂; \匂a λれ w

}ダ ph otJ 1 Jt kd
(31v/l0)

o~ l:.... ..iムー 2し

Idonotknowofsuchuseofthethirdpersonpluralforthehonorific
secondpersonsingularinotherIndo-Persianwritings.

MisquotationoftheQur'an(suraii う 1 56 ) intheR IDS. cannotbeatｭ
tributedtoAsadB拾うwho hadaPerso-Islamicintellectualorigin.Ifso ぅthe

erroriscausedbyaclericalerror.

R

(2v/14) 心pぞ ).; ,JJ\l;¥
A

(3v/2) 心pぞ ).; ，士 J \ l;¥j ,JJ\l;l

Moreover , thefollowingcaseshowsthecontextualsuperiorityoftheA
ms , totheRms.:

R

y;lj 0\ム J与r ~~ 0~b 0¥ 4j -J~ j

..5' 0い )ぷムダ j w1よ言 "幻 3 山ム;ヰ
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(18v/6-7)jo ，，~\ ムタ j l ~~片品】
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O~ に同~ \ 0~λ ..0 )ふ..;~メみよ~ .j 0民

(25v/8-10)

ThementionoffivepersonsintheAms. ismuchmorelogicalthan
thedescriptionfoundintheRms. うwhich failstorefertothesecondperson
0k;. 斗辺 'Anbar ijan.

TheseexamplesleadustoconcludethesuperiorityoftheAms.tothe
Rms.fromtheviewpointofhistoricalandgrammaticalauthenticity.And
withthisconclusion うwe haveasecondaryreasontothinkthattheAms.is
superiortotheRms.inthetextualtransmission.

Ifourconclusioniscorrect うwe nowfinditpossibletoexplainoneofthe
variantsfoundintheAms.andtheRms.TheRms.useskuruh 勺..1' 4 1 asa
measureofdistanceinsteadofgawjts"foundintheAms.42 Thetermgawis
veryrareinIndo-MuslimliteraturecomposedinNorthernIndiaduringthat
period.ThisisameasureofdistancepredominantlyusedinSouthernIndia.
Theformofgau ,notedbyDellaValle ,whotraveledalongtheMalabarcoast
in1623 ヲmust beatranscriptionoftheterm.43 Dictionariesofbotholdand
modernMarathibothcontaintheterm.44

ThespecialuseoftheterminSouthernIndiaexplainsthisvariant.Asad
BIgmusthaveheardthewordduringhistravelsandrecordedhisitinerary
faithfullyusingthismeasure.HoweverthescribeoftheRms. ぅwhile copying
thetextinAgrahofNorthernIndia , didnotknowthismeasureofdistance
andchangeditintoamoreunderstandableword.AstheAms.usesnotonly
gawbutalsokuruh45asmeasuresofdistance うit isnotpossibletosuppose
thereversetheorythatthescribeoftheA ms.うwho wassupposedtohave
transcribedinDeccan うstandardized theformofkuruhtothatofg瓦w.

ThusweshouldrecognizetheAms.assuperiortotheRms.although
theformercontainsagreaternumberofphysicaldefects.

HowevertheAms.isonlyrelativelyadequateasabasemanuscriptfor
ourstudyonaccountofthesecondaryreasons.

41 Rms. , 12v/7 , 13v/16 , 22r/7
42AAB , 17r/4 , 18v/9ぅ29v/8
43Gailorgau , asquotedin[Dalgado(1919-21)] ム440. SeealsoDellaValle , ii, 230 , 294

(“ one GauconsistsoftwoCos ぅand isequivalenttotwoPortugalLeagues") , 295 , 296
44gawa: [日 lpule &Feldhaus(1999)],201a-b; gaw:Molesworth , 244b.Plattsmentions

thewordgawasausageofDakhniUrdu([Platts(1884) ],921a). Seealso[Deloche
(1968) ], 78.

45 6r/4 , 16r/3ぅ24r/l0 ， 25r/3 , 44v/l0
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Weshouldkeepinmindthat ,althoughitmaybeaninferiormanuscript ,
theRms.shouldbelocatedatanequallevelinthelineageofthemanuscripts
astheA ms. Therefore , thereisyetroomfor, accordingtotheR ms. ,
modifyingimproperpassagesfoundintheAms.

Theaboveanalysisleadsustoaframeworkinwhichtoreconstructthe
text ,asfollows.First ,wemustusetheAms.asabasemanuscript;second ,
wehavetofilluptheminorphysicallacunaeoftheAms.accordingtothe
Rms. , asfarasthetreatmentistextuallyacceptable;third , wemayfillup
thephysicallacunaewithblankspace , incasetheauthenticityofthetext
oftheRms. forthepartsisnotguaranteed;fourth , wemustmodifythe
historicallyorgrammaticallyobviousmistakesoftheAms.accordingtothe
Rms. , asfarasthetreatmentistextuallyreasonable;andfifth ,weaddthe
titlesofthechapters ,whichtheAms.doesnotbear ,inaccordancewiththe
Rms.Forthelastthreetreatments ,wehavetoprovideannotations.

4. Historicalcriticism

Thischapterdealswithconsiderationsontheoriginaltitleofthememoirs
andthedateofitscompletion ぅwhile alsoanalyzingitscontentsandhistorical
valueincomparisonwithcontemporarysources.

4.1. Title

Whiletheauthordoesnotmentionatitleofhisownmemoirs , thescribes
ofthemanuscriptsandmodernscholarshaveprovidedvarioustitlesforthe
work.

[Storey(1927-39)]mentionsthememoirsunderthetitleof(lfiiliit-iAs αd

Beg)or(A (1， ωiil-i AsadBeg)inparentheses , whichmightindicatethatthey
weremeanttobetakententatively. Theformerisfoundinanoteonthe
titleleafofthecollectivemanuscripttowhichtheB2ms. belongs. The
latterappearsinanoteontheflyleafofthefirstworkcontainedinthe
formercollectivemanuscripttowhichtheRms.hadbelonged ,46 andinthe
colophonoftheB1ms.Rieuappliedthelattertitle.Theolderhandlistofthe
latenineteenthcenturyandtheotherhandlistoftheRampurRazaLibrary
recentlypublishedinafacsimileform([ijanS(1995)])refertothememoirs
underthetitleofTiiri lJ,-iAsαd Big. AslightvariationofthisisRisiilah-i

46Thenoteaddstheauthor'snisbahtothetitleasA f},wal-i Asαd BigQωωfnf
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TiirrlJ,-iAsαd BrgasitappearsinanoteontheflyleafoftheB1ms.Onthe
otherhand ,anendorsementontheAms.callsthememoirsSαwiinih-i As αdι

Allthetitlesarenotedinmanuscriptsofthelaterperiod ,thereforeweshould
notsupposeoneofthemtobetheoriginaltitle.Theothertitles , Wikayaｭ
iAsαd BegbyE&D う Wα q 'eα - i-Asα d BegbyJoshi , and1(αrikh- i-Moghul by
[AhmadMA(1941)] ,donotseemtobebasedonanygrounds ぅand inasmuch ,
shouldberegardedasmoderninventionsbyscholars.However , despitethe
abundanceofpossibilities , thereisnoevidencetoclarifytheoriginaltitle.
ThisstudyfollowsStoreyandRieuasatentativeoption , applyingthetitle
ofA Q， ωiil-i As αd Brginmysystemoftransliteration.

4.2. Dateofitscompletion

Aswesawabove うnone ofthecontemporarysourcesmentionsAAB.Therefore
wehavetolookforinternalevidencetospecifythedateofitscompletion.

Thefirstevidenceisthestandardizationoftheplacenameofthesite
ofAkba 山mausoleum. Itiscalled , inAAB , Bihistabad(AAB , 54v/17).In
theearlyyearsofGahanglr ,thesitewascalledSikandrahasitistoday , alｭ
thoughitsfirstappearanceinthesourcesisyettobeestablished(JN ,31).
ThefirstappearanceofBihistabadisintheaccountofGahanglr'svisitto
themausoleuminSep. 1613(JN う141). Thementionofthemausoleumas
Bihistabadintheinscriptiondated1022AH(1613/4)onthenorthernface
ofthesoutherngatewayofthemausoleumindirectlysupportsthedate.47

OnhispreviousvisitinOct. 1608 うGahanglr hadbeendissatisfiedwiththe
constructionofhisfather うs tomb うalready requiringthreeorfouryears うand

orderedittoberedesignedinsomeplaces.BothWilliamHawkins ,whomust
haveseentheconstructionbetween1609and1611 うand WilliamFinch ,who
musthavevisitedthesitebetween1610and1611 うreported theongoingconｭ
struction(Hawkins ぅ120-1; Finch う186-7). Thereforeitisreasonabletothink
thataround1613theconstructionworkofthecomplexreachedacertain
stage うand asaresultoftheprogress , thesiteofSikandrahwasgivenits
nameasabefittingtitle48forthesepulcherofthelastemperor.49

47[Smith(1909) ], 32
48Bihistabadmeans “city ofParadise".

49Hawkinsestimatedthetermofconstructionatsevenyears. Thispreventsusfrom

thinkingthattheyearof1613markstheconclusionoftheconstruction(Hawkins , 120).
ThestatementofMundy , whoprobablyvisitedthesitein1632, that “the gardenand

theothergateswerenotyett 白山hed" supportsHawkins'estimate(Mundy , ii, 211).
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ThustheuseofthenameofBihistabadinAABleadsustosupposethe
upperlimitofitsdatingas1613.Thewideuseofthenameafterthedate
isevidencedbythenearlycontemporaryinformationinKroniekofPelsaert
(PelsaertKう 1 22 (Bestibaed) , 225(Bistabaed)).

Thedateisalsosupportedbyotherevidence.AsadBIg , inhismemoirs う

mentionsNaqIbijanasdeceased(mar 与limI NaqIb 草加(AAB う9r/9). Asa
matterofhistoricalfact うNaqIb 草加died inMay1614(JN う150). Therefore
thecompletionofthememoirscouldnotextendbackbeyondthisdate.Thus
wemaysafelysaythatthememoirswerecompiledinorafter1614.

Ontheotherhand うwe maysurmisetheupperlimitofitscompletion
onthebasisofthementionofij 瓦n-i ijanantwiceinthememoirs. The
invocationsforijan-iijananshowthatthelatterwasaliveatthattime:
“May theexaltedLordprotectfromallthemisfortunesthat[personasa]
sourceofgenerosityandliberalityandthat[personasan]originofloyalists.
AndmayHe[theexaltedLord]allowhimtoaccomplishandobtainhiswishes
inthepresentandfutureli 長(darayn)" (49r/12-13); “MaytheexaltedGod
allowhimtoobtainhiswishes"(32r/13).Thetenoroftheoptativesentences
shouldbedirectedonlytoalivingperson.Thereforeatthecompilationof
thememoirs う 草an-i ijan 瓦n wasstillalive.Sinceijan-iijanandiedin1627,50

thecompilationcannotbesubsequenttothisdate.
Ifourchronologyisadmitted うwe nowmayjudgetheauthenticityof

theimperialcapitalplacenamevariants ぅnamely AgrahintheAms. and
Akbarab 瓦d intheRandB1mss.

AsfarasIknowうnone ofthesourceswrittenduringAkbar うsand

GahangIr うs reignsincludingtheEuropeansourcesusesthenameofAkｭ
bar 瓦bad forAgrah. AccordingtothenarrationinBNL うthe renamingof
thecapitalcityfromAgr 叶1 toAkbar 瓦bad wasfirsthituponbyAkbarand
wasactuallybroughtaboutjustafterSahGah 瓦n's accession(BNL ム155-6).

However , neitherthesourcesfromAkbar 冶time northosefromGahangIr うs

reignrefertotheplan.
Moreover ヲnumismatic evidencerejectstheuseofAkbar 瓦bad beforeSぬ

Gahan.WrightandWhiteheadagreethatthenameofAkbarabadforthe

AsFosternotes, thebuildingsotherthanthemausoleumandthesouthgatewere
probablycompletedaftersomeyears(Hawkins, 120, n.2).

501NJぅ287 (B1);MJ ぅ473-4. Bothofthesourcesplacehisdeathinthetwenty- 五rst regnal
yearofGahanglr(Mar.1626-Mar.1627).MJspecifiesthetimeofhisdeathasthe
middleof1036AH,whichbeginsinSep.1626.Thereforethedeathshouldfallatthe
endoftheregnalyear.
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siteofamintisfirstobservedin1038AH.51AsfarasIknowうthe earliest
knownexampleofthemintisasilvercoinissuedinthemonthofUrdlbihist
oftheyearof1038AH.52ThehigrIyearbeganonAug. 31 う1628 andthe
solarmonthbasicallybeginslateinApril.Thereforethecoinmusthavebeen
struckinApril/Mayof1629.Ontheotherhand ぅthere isagoldcoinbearing
thename0ぱf Agr
y戸ea紅r. 5臼3 Asthe 白命rs坑t regnaly戸ea訂roぱf SahGa祉油han c∞overs theperiodfromJumII..
8う1037 AHtoJumII.1 う1038 AH(Jan. 26 う1629) ， wecandeducethatthe
changeinthecitynamefellbetweentheendofJanuaryandtheendofApril
of1629.WecansafelysaythatthenameofAkbar 瓦bad becameusedonly
afterSahGahan'saccession.

WecannotsayanythingaboutAkbar うs intentionsasreportedinBNL.
Howeverareferencetotheintentionsoftheemperor うs lategrandfathermust
havegivenhimareasonablemotivetorenamethecityAkbarabadandnot
GahanglrabadorSa lImab 瓦d afterhisfather ぅwhom herevoltedagainstduring
hisprincedom. Nonetheless ゥthe forcedlinkbetweentherenamingandthe
greatgrandfatherofthenewemperorhasinlatertimesresultedinsome
ahistoricalexplanationsconcerningtheoriginofthenewname. Bernier うIn

hismemoirs ヲsays thatthecityofAgr 叶1 wasbuiltandnamedAkbarabad
byAkbar(Be釘rn山r う284 め) . Theexplanationfou 凶in J/ αdfqαt al-Aqiilfmof
lateeighteenthcenturyNorthernIndiathatAgr 叶1 wasnamedAkbar 瓦bad

inthereignofAkbar(HA う161) reflectsthespreadofthisanachronistic
understanding.

SincethenameofAkbarabadcouldnothaveoccurredbeforetheaccession
ofSahGahan(1628) うthe originaltext うwhich wascompletedby1627 うcould

nothavebornthisnewname.Thereforeweshouldconcludethatthevariant
ofAkbarabadwitnessedintheRandB1mss.cannotbefoundintheoriginal.
Theyaretheresultsofstandardizationbylaterscribe(s). Thisconclusion
strengthensourtheoryofthesuperiorityoftheAms.totheRandB1mss.

AcollectionofcopiesofMughaledictstoforeigners うespecially toEnglishｭ
men([Sachau&Ethe(1889)] ぅno ・267) ， seemsatthe 自rst sighttogiveeviｭ
dencerebuttingourconclusions.OneofthecopiesoftheedictsofGah 瓦nglr うs

reign うbears thedateofthe29thofRamacjaninthe22ndyearofhisreign ヲ

1035AH.thatfallsonJun.24, 1626(f.17v).Theedictorderstheofficialson

51[Wright(1908)] ぅxvii; [Whitehead(1934)] ぅxlvii.

52[Rode(1969) ], 96ぅno. 561/5167.

53 [Whitehead(1934) ], 173ぅno. 1213.
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routetoSilratfromthecapitalcityofAkbarabad(daral-bilafatAkbarabad)
toexemptEnglishmen(a時打zan).

Howeverthetextis,Ibelieveうnot authentic.Thisisbecausethecollection
containsedictsnotonlybyGahangIrbutalsobylateremperors ,namelySiih
Gahan , AwrangzIb , BahadurSahandsoon.Thereforeitislikelythatthe
occurrenceofAkbarabadintheedictistheresultofstandardizationbya
scribeofalaterperiod. Otherwise ぅwe shouldholdthecopytobealater
fabrication.

Thuswecanfixthedateofthecompletionofthememoirsbetween1614
and1627.Thisconclusiondoesnotcontradictourtwochoicesforthedate
ofourat仙or ヲs death(1620/1or1631/2).

ThisdatewouldexplainAsadBIg うs circumstancesduringthetimeofhis
writing.Thememoirswerewrittenatleastnearlytenyearsaftertheevents
described , byourobscureadministrator/Persianpoet , whomayhavebeen
disfavorablyreceivedunderGah 瓦ngIr's regime.

4.3. Thecontentsandhistoricalvalueofthememoirs

4.3.1. Outlineofthememoirs

Firstofall , weshalltakealookattheoutlineofthetext , whichhasnever
beenfurnishedbypreviousscholars.ThefolionumbersfollowthoseoftheA
ms.Thetitlesofthechaptersinitaliclettersarebasedontherubricentries
foundintheRms.

Olv
Beginningofthetext.AccountofthemurderofAbual-Fa<;ll
byBarSinghDIw.

06v Accountofthep陀pαration ofthehumbleone[the 仰thor ， Asad
B'fgjtoenterthepresenceofHisEx α!ted 8aqan'fHighness.

ArrivalofAsadBIgatcourt. Akbar 冶censure ofAsadfor
murder. IntercessionbyUan-iA' 戸m andthepardoningof
Asad.

10v Accountoftheα，ppointment ofthehumbleoneto[besent]tothe
αrmy ofRayRayaninordertoinquireαbout thenegligenceof
Amfrs.

EscapeofBarSinghDIwfromthefortofIrac うwhich was
besiegedbytheimperialarmyledbyRay-iRayan.Dispatch
ofAsadBIgtoinspectthemistake.
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15r AppointmentofthehumbleonetoDakh αn tobring bαck Mfr

Gα miilα l-Dfn Ifωαyn.

ThedelayinreturnofMIr. ArrivalofAsadatBurh 瓦npur.

Asad うs interviewofAsadwithMalik'AnbaratBIronthe
waytoBIgap 百r. Asad うs meetingwithGam 瓦1 aI-DIninManｭ
galbIrah.

20r Thehumbleone'svisittoBfgiipur αnd theinterviewwith'Adil

fJiin.
DeparturetoBIgapur.Interviewwith'AdilijanonShabo17 う

[1012AH](Jan.20 ヲ1604). Descriptionofthecityandthefort
ofBIgapur.Sa~t-i murIdIofAsad.DeparturefromBIgapuron
Ram.2 う[1012 AH](Feb.3ぅ1604).

27v ThereturnfromBfgiipur.

JoiningGamalal 罰DIn inMangalbIrah.Encounterwith'In 瓦yat

AllahdispatchedbyAkbar.ArrivalinA};1madnagar.
32v Thedep αrture ofthehumbleonefromthep陀sence ofPrince

Diiniyiil.

ArrivalinBurh 瓦npur. Asad うs seriousfeveronthewayto
Agrah.AudiencewithAkbar.Asad うs tonsurewhilemourning
overthedeathoftheQueenMother.Presentationofrarities
broughtfromBIgapur.Tobacco(tanbaku)andpipeofA訂n.
Asad'sdisputewithIjakIm 'Allaboutsmoking. Increaseof
Asad うs man 明b. Takingoverthedutiesof 写wagah AmInalｭ
DIntoremainatthispostforaboutoneyear.

39r Comingofthenewsofthede αth ofPrinceDiiniyiil.
ThenewsofthedeathofD瓦niya l. Akbardecidedtodispatch
AsadtothefourregionsofDeccan.ArrivalofAsadinUgayn.
ThenewsofthedeathofAkbar.ConfusionofAsad うs party.
ArrivalinBurhanpur.BanquetwithMIrzaRustam.Meeting
withijan-iijanan.ThefestivalofDIw 瓦11 (Nov.11 ぅ1605)

49r Ar 判val ofthefiαrmii n ofGαhiingfr αηd rec αII ofthehumbleone

withoutPαymg αny αtt ention αηd regαrd.

Circumstancesoftherecall. Gah 瓦ngIr うs resentmentofAsad.
AudiencewithGahangIrinAgrahandhispardonwiththe
intercessionofSarIfij 瓦n.

51r Thecircumst αnces ofthedemiseofthehe αven ・nestling HisHighｭ

ness αnd thoserel αted toth αt.
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RecollectionofthearrivalofthenewsofAkbar'sdeath.The
lastdaysofAkbar:anomalyinAkbar 冶health; ijan-iA' 写am

andManSinghsupportijusrawasthesucceedingemperor;
objectionbysomeamIrsinfavorofSalIm;SalIm'saudience
withAkbar;DeathandburialofAkbar.

55v Account ofthe enthronement ofHis Highness Nur al-Dzn
Mu 与αmmαdG αhangzr Badsahontheαncestra l throne.

“Chain ofJustice"(za 時Tr-i 'adalat).ArrivalofMahabat 写an

andSarIfijan.
56r

Concludingeightcouplets.

4.3.2. Characteristicsofthecontent

ThecontentsoftheAsadBIg'swritingclearlyshowushisinclination.He

broadlyrecordsonlyfiveeventsofaperiodcoveringfouryears. Inother

words うhis writingischaracterizedbydescriptionsbasedontheauthor うsown

knowledgeand/orobservations うwhich focusesmostlyontheauthor うs perｭ

sonalactivities.Inthissense うthere isnoobstacletoourqualifying ぅas done

bypreviousstudies , hiswritingasamemoirandnotasahistory.Thisexｭ

plainsthefactthatAABdoesnotgiveascomprehensiveanaccountofevents
asotherchronicles.

Ontheotherhand ,asmemoirsthetextdoesgivequitedetailedandvivid

accountoftheeventsoccurringaroundtheauthor.Theaccountsprovidean

abundanceofhelpfulinformationnotonlyforreconstructinghistoricalevents
butalsoforconsideringsocialaspectsoftheperiod.

Forexample , hisgraphicdescriptionofBijapurisnotable:thefestival
at ぬb-i baratandthefireworks;Asad うs accommodationsandthebazar;the
fortandthepalaceofBIgapur.54

Andhisfirst-handobservationsconcerningthePersianlanguageof

IbrahIm'Adilijan , theSultanoftheBIgapurkingdom , providesquitesugｭ

gestiveinformationaboutthelanguagelifeoftheDeccanliterati.

AndIbegan[delivering]themessageandthematters.Iinformedhim['λdil

ijan]ofallofwhatHisExaltedMajestyhadsaidfrombeginningtoend.Andhe
understoodPersianwell,buthecouldnotreply[inkind].Hisspeaking[inPersian]
wasalittlebroken(AAB,22v/1-2).

54 AAB,20v/14-21r/11;24r/6-24v/10;25r/3-25v/17and31r/1-8(Theoriginal26thfolio
ismispagedasthe31stfolio.).
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However ヲaccording toFiristah うin 1003AH(1594-5) , whenSahNawaz
ijan ぅan IranianimmigrantfromSIraz ,wasconferred“t he 0伍ce ofadminisｭ
trativea旺airs" ， allthereportswerereadbythekinginperson.Heshortly
gotsoacquaintedwithreadingthathecouldreadevencorruptedscripts
(baHha-yimagsus)withoutanyhelp.Booksbothinverseandinprosewere
broughttohisassembly.HestudiedthebooksandbecameaPersianreader
(伝 rsI bwan).HespokePersiansowellthathedidnotspeakin “Hindustar 百.

Those , whoknew[only]alanguageotherthanPersian ぅcould notunderｭ
stand[whathesaid]"(GI ,ii,154-6z).IfhisPersianlanguageabilityhadnot
deteriorated ,thetwoaccountsmaypartlycontradicteachother.55

TheSultanordered?uhurIandMalikQummItoprepareaPersiantransｭ
lationoftheKitiib-iNαωras ぅ his collectionofIndiansongsintheDakhni
language ,whichwascompletedintheyearof1597to1599, thatis ぅafter his
allegedimprovementinPersian.56 Inadditiontothis ヲthe twoPersianpoets
separatelycomposedintroductionstothecollectioninPersian.57 Thesefacts
mayreflecttheSultan'sactualabilityinthelanguage.Ifthiswasthecase ,
Firistahうs statementcanbetakenasflatterytohismasterSultan うwho had
reportedlyattainedadmirableimprovementwiththehigherlanguage.

Inanycase うit isclearfromthesenarrationsthattheSultanofBIgapur
andtheIranianimmigrantAsadBIgdidcommunicateinPersian うif notin
aperfectway.ThisfactdoesnotcontradictthehigherprestigeofPersian
inpre-modernIndiancourtlyandadministrativelife うas establishedagainby

55 Onthispoint , see[AhmadN(1956) ], 12, n.1.
56 ForthedateofthecompletionoftheKitiib-iN，αωms ， see[AhmadN(1956) ], 56-7.

[AhmadN(1956)]isnotinclinedtoidentifythePersiantranslationbyZ;uhurIand
QummTwiththePersiantranslationinprosecontainedinamanuscriptpreservedin
theKh 吋a BakhshLibrary([AhmadN(1956) ], 60). AneditionbothinArabicand

Deva 凶garT scriptsalongwithanEnglishtranslationhavebeenpublishedas[AhmadN

(1956)].

57Z;uhurI'sintroductioniscontainedinhiscollectiveworkSihNatr-i Z; uhurIぅ while

Quml

doesnotpayanyattentiontothenarrationofTAAA うwhich reportsthejointcompoｭ

sitionoftheKitiib-iNαwms bythetwopoets.Eachofthemreportedlycomposedfour
hundredandfiftycoupletsintheSultan うs nametocompleteaworktitledtheKitiibｭ
iN αwms comprisingninehundredcouplets. Theyreceivedninethousandrupiyyah

fromtheSultan(TAAA ,1069).ItishardlylikelythattheycomposedintheDakhni

languageaswefindinthepresentformoftheKitiib-iNαwras. Theirjointworkmay
possiblybeidenticalwiththePersiantranslationfromtheDakhnioriginalreferredto

above.
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recentstudiesonIranianelementsinIslamicIndia.58

Atthesametime うthe existenceoftheKitiib-iNαwras givesevidencefor
hisproficiencyintheDakhnilanguage.Inaddition うAsad BIgsaysthat'Adil
8瓦n spoketohiscourtierin“t he languageofMaratha(zab 瓦n-i marathah)"
(AAB う21v/15 う23v 17).IfthatlanguageisidenticalwithmodernMarathi
andnotwithmodernDakhni うthe Sultanusedatleastthreelanguagesinhis
dailylife.59

Asaresultofsuchdetailedaccounts ,AsadBIgprovidesuswithindepenｭ
dentinformation ぅwhich isnotfoundinothersources.

Fromthisviewpoint うthe accountoftheintroductionoftobaccotoAkbar うs

courtisveryimportant.Itistheearliestknownliteraryevidenceofitsuse
inSouthAsia.60 Itgivesusvaluablesuggestionsaboutnotonlythemethod

58 Forexample , see [A 山in (1991)]; [Robinson(1991)]; [KhanMA(1992)]; [S 山rah

manyam(1992)];[Shakeb(1995)];[Haneda(1997)];[Alam(1998)];[Losensky(1998)];
[Alam& S由rahma町am (1999)];[GulcInMa'anI(1369Sh)];[Barzegar(2000)];[Kondo
(2000)];[Shakeb(2000)].

59Althoughthereisnotanyliteraryevidence , circumstantialconditionspermitusto

supposetheuseofaTurkiclanguageintheDeccancourt. Forageneraldiscussion
onthisproble 瓜see [Schimmel(1981)].AsfortheSultansofDeccan ,theBahmanids
Mugahid(1375-1378)andTagaI-DInFi r百z (1397-1422)arereportedtospeaka 日ト

kiclanguage(zaban-iTu市: GI ,i,564;[Hollister(1953)] , 106;[Sherwani(1953) ], 146;
[Schimmel(1981)], 157).Inthesources ぅwe canobservemanyreferencestothesupｭ
plyoftheTurkicslaves(gulam-iatrak)intotheDeccankingdoms , ofwhichthemost
distinctexampleistheprogenitorof‘Adil SahIdynasty , Yusuf'AdilSah.Fromthe
fancifulstoryofhisdescentfromtheOttomandynastyasasonofMuradII(GI ，ii ， l正 )

andtheotherstoryofhismaternalrelationtoQaraQoyunludynasty(TM ,19rff.) ,
aswellasaslightlydifferentvariationfoundintheFutuJ;Jit-i'AdilSiihz,wecanex 時

tractthefollowingcommonelementsconcerninghisorigin:heisTurkishinawide
sense;hisdistressattheearlyage;andhismigrationasaslavesoldiertoDeccanby
searoutethroughthehandsofaslavemerchant. ForthenarrationoftheFutu J;,iit
onthepedigreeofthedynasty , see[Joshi& Nadeem(1979)].Wefindreferencesto
theTurkishimmigrantstoDeccanas “gentebranca"inthePortuguesesourcesofthe
sixteenthcentury. Forashortbutimportantremarkonthemigration , see[Aubin
(1973)] ぅpp.175 旺. Aglossaryattachedtoatreatiseofhuntingandfishi 時， whichwas
writtenattheorderofSultanMu1:J.ammadofQutb 詰hids ， theneighboringkingdomto
BIgapur ぅcontains Arabic , Persian , TurkicandDakhninamesofanimals.See[Schimｭ

mel(1981) ], 157ヲ[Ethe (1937) ], 29-30ぅno. 3055.Theexistenceofsuchaworkmay
reflectthecurrentuseofTurkicintheDeccanidstates.

60 [Gokhale(1975)] ぅacknowledging thenarrationofAAB ぅsays “if thecropwasimportant
enoughtobenoticedby1605itmusthavebeenfirstintroducedatleastby1595 うif

notearlier"([Gokhale(1975)] ぅ485). Ihavenoideawhethertheperiodoftenyearsfor
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ofitsuse(smokingwithapipe(与問 qah) う whil e notchewingorsnuffing)but

diffusionisfairornot.
EvidenceinsupportoftheuseoftobaccoinSouthAsiaearlierthanAsadBIg's

missionexists.Accordingto[Matthee(EI2)] ,acommentarytotheMfniiBiiziirreports
oftheyearof914AH.(1508/9)asthedateoftheintroductionoftobaccoinIndia.
Ihavenotseentheprintededitionofthecommentary.However , Ifoundamarginal
noteofaneditionoftheMfniiBaziir , whichcontainsthesamedateasfollows ,
authorofDiiraSukuhfwritesthatit[tobacco]cametoHindustanaroundtheyearof
ninehundredandfourteenthofhigrIintheendofthereignofGalalaI-DInAkbar
Pad ぬh fromthepartofFarangandnowitiswell-knowneverywhere" (MB ,31, note
16). Thisnotemaybeidenticalwiththatmentionedby[MattI 悶(EI2)]. Ihave
noideaconcerningtheworknamedDiiraSukuhf. Atanyevent , thedateof914in
thecommentarydoesnothistoricallyagreewiththeendofthereignofAkbar , who
ruledfrom966to1014AH.Thereforeweshouldreservemakingconclusionsbefore
establishingtheauthenticityofMattI 問、evidence. [Floor(E Ir )], basedon[Elgood
(1970) ], referstoaPersianphysicianinIndia ぅAbu al-Fatl:tGIlanIasathe 五rst to
passthesmokeoftobaccothroughabowlofwatertopurifyandcoolit([Floor(Elr) ],
258;[Elgood(1970) ], 41).ThephysicianarrivedatAkbar'scourtinthe21stregnal
year(1575-6)anddiedinthejourneyfromK話mlr on7.Sahrlwarofthe34thregnal
year , oronThursdayofShaw. 19, 997/Aug.31, 1589(IAF ,i,44;AN ,iii,560).Ifthe
informationisauthentic ,itistheearliestknownreferencetotheuseoftobaccoinSouth
Asia.However , as[Elgood(1970)]doesnotgiveitssource , wearenotco 凶dent asto
itsauthenticity.Otherwisehissupposedinventionofhookahatsoearlyatimecannot
befairlypositionedwithinthehistoricalconditionsasevidencedbyourinformation

above.Ontheotherhand ,thereisacoupletbyAhlYSIrazI ,whowasactiveinIranand
diedin942/1535-6ぅcontaining areferencetotobacco.Ifthiscoupletisgenuine , the
arrivaloftobaccoinIranshouldbetracedback.Thedatemayrequirereconsidering
thatofSouthernIndia. However , literaryrecordsofnotonlySouthAsiabutalsoof
TurkeyandevenofPersiadonotdatebacktosuchanearlyyear.Thereforeweshould
hesitatetoacknowledgetheauthenticityofthecouplet.

FortobaccoinBijapur , Z;uhurI, whowasanimmigrantfromPersiaandenteredthe
serviceofIbrahIm'AdilSahabout1004AH/1596anddiedthe
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alsothecourseofitsdiffusionintoSouthAsia.Hisaccountmayreflectthe
factthattobaccowasfirstintroducedtoSouthernIndiathenspreadtothe
NorthernIndia. Moreover ぅthe discussiongiveninAABbetweenAsadBIg
andacourtphysicianinfrontofAkbar , whoinAsad'sfavordecidedtotry
tobacco うis remarkableevidenceofthesocialresponsetoanewlybrought
thingfromtheso-calledNewWorld.

AsforthearrivaloftobaccointoSouthAsia うAAB givesimplicitinforｭ
mation. Itinformsusofijan-iA'?am'saccountoftheearlierarrivaland
widespreaduseoftobaccoinMakkahandMadInah. Whentheweedwas
presentedtoAkbar , ijan-iA' 手am spoketotheemperoraboutit うsaying that
itwaspopularinthetwocities(AAB ,36v/8).ijan-iA'?amhadstayedthere
forJ.:1aggapproximatelyfrom1593to1594(AN ，iii う638-9 う654 う655). Thiscirｭ
cumstantialevidencepermitsustoimagineaneastwardrouteofdiffusionof
tobaccotoSouthAsia.51

In1613, theEnglishtriedtoprocuretobaccointhesuburbofSuratwithhelpof
anEnglishmarinerwhohadskillingrowingtobacco(LR , i, 299-300 , 304). These
accountsreflectthetobaccocultivationinthewesternpartofIndiaatthattime.
ThepracticeofsmokingtobaccoseemstospreadrapidlytoNorthernIndiaunderthe
Mughaldomination.In1617, Gahanglrplacedabanontheuseoftobacco(JN ヲ211).

Ontheoccasion , however ぅ 写瓦n-i ‘Alam couldnotrestrainhimselffromsmoking.For
hissmokingonhismissiontoSah ‘Abbas SafawIatthelatter うs court , seeFalsafi , i&
ii, 658-659.Terry , whotraveledinthenorthernandwesternpartsofIndiafrom1616

to1619, observedtheabundantcultivationoftobacco(Terry , 299).AVOCrecordof
theyearof1623tellsaboutprivatetradeofEnglishfactorsofSurat , whichisplanned
toexportproductsincludingtobaccotoPersia([amPrakash(1984) ], 286). Inthe
sameyear うthe PortugueseassignedcontractsfortheterritoriesofGoa , Salceteand
Bardesforeachcertainannualcontractualamount([Nardi(1989)] , 165-6).Someofthe
Portuguesedomainsinthewesterncoωt ofIndia(Damao , Ba<;ai瓜Chaul， Goaand
soon)wereestimatedinthe1630'stohavetakenacertainamountoftheirrevenues
intobacco(Bocarro , ii, 89, 110, 125, 158-9.FortheoldereditionofBocarro ,seeAPO
(Novaedi<;ao) ぅTome IV , Vol.II , ParteI,pp.140, 178, 203ぅ267-268). Fortheeastern
coastofIndia うMethwold ， whostayedfrom1618to1622inMasulipatnam , observed
theexportoftobaccowestwardtoMochaandeastwardtoArakan(Methwold , 36ｭ
8). A VOCrecordoftheyearof1623tellsaboutarrestofaDutchfactorbythe
GolcondaauthorityonachargeofsmugglingouttobaccotoArakan([amPrakash
(1984) ], 276-6).FortheEnglishexportoftobaccofromIndia , see[Gokhale(1975) ],
488正

51 If[Matthee(EI2)]'sviewthatthepeopleofthesouthernshoresoftheArabianpeninｭ

sulawerefamiliarwithtobaccointhe1590sistrue([Matthee(EI2)],x ,753b) ヲit is
possiblethathehadobserveditsusethereinperson , meaningthatthetestimonyof
ljan-iA' 写am canbeconsideredhistorical.Itwouldbesignificanttopointouttheac-
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Ontheotherhand , AsadBIgqualifiestheweedbroughttoAkbaras
ofAと:In ， Acehof1.Sumatra(tanbaku 引 がla-yi A訂On (AAB う36v/2)). This
passageleadsustothinkthattobacco(atleast ,theparticularweedbrought
toAkbar)wasbroughtwestwardtoSouthAsiafromSoutheastAsia. In
anotherplace ぅAsad BIgreferstoachintzfromtheplaceofMGATBN0'9与

usedforcanopies(ぬ miyanah) foundatMalik'Anbar'splaceinBalagaton
hiswaytoBlgapur(AAB ,17v/7).Ifwecanreadtheplacename*M 泌lIpatan

必必お r Masulipatnam ,62 theinflowoftheproductfromtheportcityofthe
Coromandelcoast うwhich hadprosperoustradewithSoutheastAsiaatthat
time ,shouldbeasupportingconditionforthisview.Thatreasonablyaccords
withtheknownhistoryoftobaccoinSoutheastAsia.63 Duetotheshortage
ofevidence ,wearenotnowinapositiontodrawanyconclusionsconcerning
thisproblem.

Foranotherexampleofinformationnotmentionedinsourcesotherthan
AAB うwe canrefertothearrivaloftheenvoyfromMalikBarIdatAkbar
(AAB , 40r). ThesourcesrecordonlythearrivaloftheenvoyfromQutb
Sah , towhichAABdoesnotrefer.64 AsadBIgthereafterleftthecourt
forthefourprovincesofDeccan うnamely “BIg瓦pur ， Gulkundah うBIdar and
Karnatak"(AAB ，40r/3) うin whichboththerealmofMalikBarIdandthatof
QutbSahareincludedinaccounts.Thedifferencedoesnotnecessarilyimply
acontradiction.WecouldconsiderthedispatchofAsadBIgasaresultof,
atleast うthe twomissionsfromDekhanrulers.Atanyrate ぅwe shouldregard
thepassageasanimportantanecdoteonMughaldiplomacyofthosedays.

Asanotherexample , AABdescribesthequarrelbetweenthefactionsof
SahSalIm(laterGahangIr)andSultanijusraw(SalIm'sson)becauseofan
elephantfightattheimperialinspectioninthelastdaysofAkbar , which
provokedtheemperor うs angerandcausedhisphysicalconditiontoworsen.65

countinaYeme凶e chroniclewrittenduringthereingof ‘U 主man (1618-1622) , which
referstothearrivaloftobaccoinYemeninthebeginningoftheyearof1013AH/
1604-5(IY , 70).

62 TheRandB1mss. readthewordmachlIbandar , whichhasthesamemeaningas

MaclIpatan(R , 13r/3;B1 , 17/11).
63 TobaccoseemstohavebeenbroughtfromMexicotothePhilippinesbytheSpaniards

around1575.AJavachroniclesetsitsarrivalinCentralJavaintheSakayear1523
(1601/2)([Reid(1985)] ぅ535). Thesedatesdonotexcludeoursecondalternative.

64INJ , 509;TAN1 ぅ838; TAN2 ぅ672.

65 TheAms.hasSahIsma'Il(52v/13-4)forSahSalImasintheRandB1mss.Thetext
ofIsma 守1 isnotacceptableaswesawabove.
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Thisinformationisimportantbecauseitforeshadowsthecomingstrife
betweenthetwofactionsintheearlydaysofGahangIr.Howeveroursources ,
withtheexceptionofMJ , donotmentionthisevent.MJ うwhich wascomｭ
pletedintheearlypartofSahGahan'sreigninformsusofdi 百erent details
fromthoseofAAB.Accordingtothelatter , thematchtookplacebetween
theroyalelephantCan とal broughtbyAsadBIgfromBIg 瓦pilr andSalIm's
elephantGiranbar.Ontheotherhand うMJ tellsthatitwasfoughtbetween
Giranbarand 写usraw 冶elephant Aprilp.AroyalelephantRanMathanwas
preparedtointerveneandpacifythefight(MJ ,47-8).AABdoesnotrecount
thedetailsofthequarrel ,butMJfullynarratestheparticularsoftheevent:
Inthefight うGiranbar overwhelmedAprilpandRanMathansetouttopacify
thefight. Sa lIm 冶men triedtostoptheinterventionandthrewstonesand
clodsofearthatthedriveroftheroyalelephant.Oneofthestoneshitthe
keeper うs templehardenoughtodrawblood.ijusrawexaggeratedlyreported
theaffairtoAkbar. Akbarsenthisgrandsonijurram(laterS瓦h Gahan) ,
whowaswatchingthefightsittingnexttoAkbar ぅto SalImtoinquireabout
thecause.TheinquiryrevealedthatSalImdidnotparticipateinhismen 冶

misconductandthatijusrawhadexaggeratedtheaffairs. Itisclearthat
inMJ うthe quarrelbetweenthetwofactionsisnotdirectlyreported. The
exaggeratedreportofijusrawwouldseemtoreflectakindofstrainbetween
thetwofactions. AsahistoricalworkwrittenduringSahGah 瓦n's reign う

theauthorseemstofocusontheimperialgrandson'sactionstocontrolthe
trouble.

Foranotherexample うthe narrativeoftheplotofij 瓦n-i A' 写am andRagah
ManSinghtoputijusrawonthethroneagainstSalImanditssubsequent
failurecontainsimportantdetailsaboutthesupportersofthenewregime う

notfoundinothersources. AlmostallofthepersonsinsupportofSalIm
mentionedinAABarefoundinothersourcestohavebeenpromotedafter
theaccession ヲas shownbelow.Thisfactalsoprovesthehistoricalaccuracy
oftheinformationinAAB.

AsAsadBIgwasnotpresentattheeventsofthelastdaysofAkbarin
Agrah うhis accountmustbebasedonsomecontemporaryreport うas inthe
abovementionedcaseofthetroubleattheelephantfight.

WhenAkbar うs conditiongotworse うijan-i A' 写am metwithRagahMan
SinghandagreedtosupportSuI 恒n ijusraw.TheyplannedtoarrestSalIm
whenhecameforhisusualvisitwi
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turnedbackwithoutenteringthecourt.66Afterthefailureoftheplan ,ijan-i
A' 写am andRagahManSinghmetwithamIrstodiscusstheaffairs. The
twoclaimedtosupportijusrawinobeyancewiththeemperor'swill , but
Sa'Id 写an ， insupportofSa lIm うraised anobjectionandQilIcijansided
withSa'Id8an. Adisputebrokeoutatthemeeting.67 Ra言ah RamDas
Ka とhwahah ledhismentoprotectthetreasury.68Murta~a ij瓦n leftthefort
toreturntohisguard-house.SayyidsofBarhahandMIrzaSarIfMu'tamad
写an agreedtosupportSalIm. AtSa lIm ヲs residenceahastyreportarrived
thattheenemyhadinstalledijusrawasemperorandwasplanningtofire
cannons. Sayu.RuknaI-DInRuhIlahadvisedSalImtowaitandwatchthe
situationdevelop. AtSa lIm うs residenceMu'tamadijan うQara BIgKurd ,
Murta~a ijanandSayyidsofBar ・hah arrivedoneafteranotherandpeople
cametopledgetheirallegiancetoSa1Im.69Towardtheevening ,ijan-iA' 平am

cametosubmittoSalImandwaswarmlyreceived ,whileontheotherhand ,
RagahManSinghaccompaniedijusrawtohisresidenceanddepartedto
Bengalbyboat.70 SalImenteredthecourtwithMurta~a ijanandother

66AAB , 52v/17-53r/12.Theplotfortheco 凶nement oftheprinceisnotrelatedinany

othersources.MIrQiya'(orMIrQiya'aI-DIn)wasappointedtotherankof1000after
theaccessionofSalIm(JN ,15).

67AAB ヲ53r/16-53v/8. PelsaertKreportsthatthemeetingwasheldinijan-iA' 写am's

residence.Itliststhenobleswhowerepresentatthemeeting:MortasaChan[Murta<;la
写an]， SayetChan[Sa ヲd ijan] , Cou叫Iiりj Mamhe剖t Cαt

RamDa舵es [RagahRamDas] , RadsiaMantSingh[RagahManSingh](PelsaertK ,
113-4). Sa 守d ijanwasawardedwiththegovernorshipofPangabjustafterSalIm's
enthronement(JN ,8)andQilIg 写an wasappointedtothegovernoroftheprovinceof
Gugarat(JN ,13).

68AAB , 53v/9.ThisinformationagreeswiththatofPelsaertK(PelsaertK ,114).Ram
Daswaspromotedfromtherankof2000to3000aftertheaccessionofSalIm(JN ,13).

69AAB , 53v/9・54r/8. 'AllAsgar ,oneofthesayyidofBarhahwasgiventhetitleofSayf
ijan(JN ,19). Idonotknowwhy[Husain(1999)]specifieshisrankas3000atthis
time([Husain(1999) ], 111).PelsaertKrecordsonlythesubmissionofMurta<;laijan ,
whowasguardingthemaingate(PelsaertK , 114).SaybRuknaI-DInwaspromoted
fromtherankof1500to3500(JN ,l1) justaftertheaccession. Murta<;laijan , that
is, SaybFarldBubarIwasappointedtoMIr-iBaMIandpromotedfromtherankof
4000to5000(JN ,9,13).AshereceivedhistitleMurta<;laijanin1606(JN ,40),AABis
anachronisticwhenitusesthetitleindescribingtheeventsoftheyear1605.Thesame
kindofanachronismisalsotrueofMu与ammad SarIf , theauthorofthesupplementof
theemperor'smemoirsandofINJ ,whoreceivedthetitleMu't 同amad 写an i凶n thethird
regnaly戸ea訂r ofGal 由

7刊o AAB ヲ54金r/l 叩o·ι0-1 圃·13. ThismainlyagreeswithPelsaertK.Thelatteraddsthesubmissionof

89



MASHITAHIROYUKI

amIrsandsawthedyingemperor. Akbarorderedthehonorarydress うthe

royalswordandtheturbanbepreparedfortheprince.ThenAkbardied.71

Summinguptheseaccounts , AABcontainsaconsderableamountofinｭ
dependentinformation ぅwhich isnotfoundinothersources.Andwecangenｭ
erallyregardsuchinformationasinaccordwiththehistoricalcontext.The
aboveconsiderationsleadustotheestimationthat うas ahistoricalsource う

AABincludescontentthatisvaluable うdetailed andindependentwhencomｭ
paredwithothersources うalthough itisdevoidofcomprehensivenarration.

4.3.3. Relationswithotherworks

Letusproceedtothenextstage うwhere weconsiderAAB うs relationshipwith
othersources.AABdoesnotmentionanyotherworksasitssource.And
likewise うother contemporarysourcesdonotrefertoAABastheirsource , as
wesawabove.ThereforeitisnecessaryforustocompareAAB うs accountsof
particulareventswiththoseofothersourcesandverifytheaccuracy.

Forthatpurpose うwe shalltakeupthecaseoftheassassinationofAb 百

al-Fadl.Thisisduetothefactthatalmostallthesourcescontainaccounts
abouttheevent うwhich makeitpossibletodiscernrelationshipsbycomparing
accounts.WehavetokeepinmindthefactthatAsadBIgwasnotatthesite
ofthemurderandtheaccountmusthavebeenbasedonsomeothersource.

Frameworkofthenarration

Inregardtothedateoftheevent うAAB containsindependentinformation.
ItgivesRabI.7う1011 AH/Aug. 25 う1602 ヲwhile threeoftheothersources
giveRabI. 1, 1011AH/Aug. 19 う1605 (AAB う2r/6; INJ う487; TAN1 ,811;
TAN2ぅ622).

AletterfromJeronimoXavierinAgrahtoFatherFranciscodeVergara ,
RectorofDamao うdated Aug.24 う1604 reportsthemurderofAbual-Fac;ll.72

Ifwetrustthedateoftheletter うAAB 冶date oftheeventmustberuledout.

NababSayetChan[Sa 司 草加] and“his son"CoulijMaml 附Chan [Qi1lglj加] (Actually
hewasnotasonofSa ヲd ljan).AndthelatterdoesnotspecifythedestinationofSultan
ljusraw(PelsaertK , 114).

71AABぅ54r/14-54v/2. AccordingtoPelsaertK , thedeathofAkbarprecedestheabove
disputeamongtheamlrs. Howeverothersourcesplacethedeathafterthetroubles
(ZT う248r-249v; DUP ,iii,64-5).

7η2 Ar町chi廿出ivu凹m RomanumSo侃叩cie目ta抗tiおs Iesu民1 ，うGoa 33 I , ff.77v-78. Mentionedin[Camps

(1957) ],44.
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Herewehavetodrawattentiontotheconsistencyofthetwodateswith
thedayoftheweek.Boththealternativesagreeonlyinplacingthedayof
theweekasFriday(AAB ,4r/14-15).However ,AABうs higrIdateactuallyfalls
onSunday うnot Friday うwhile theotherdateliesonaMonday.

Ifwegiveprominencetotheconsistencyofthedayoftheweek ,thetrue
datemustfallonRabI.5う1011 AH/Aug. 23 う1602. 73 Ifthisisthecase ぅ

XaviermusthavelearnedthenewsofthemurderinAgrahwithinadayafter
theevent.Itispossiblethattheinformationwas ぅwithin adayぅbrought from
thesiteabout150kilometersdistantfromthecapitalcity.Themurderof
thecourtmagnatemusthavebeenreportedpromptly.

AAB ヲs accountconcerningtheparticipationofSalImisuniquecompared
withothersources.Astheprincehimselfrelatesinhismemoirs うhe ordered
BarSinghDIwtokillAbual-Fa<;llonhiswaytoAgrah.74 Whileothersources
stateclearlythatSalImorderedthemurder うAAB doesnotclarifytheparｭ
ticipationoftheprince.ItjustreportsthewordsofBarSinghDIwtothe
mortallywoundedAb百al-Fa<;ll う “His majestytheworld-co 問ueror (l.J.a<;lrat-i
gah瓦ngIrI) hascalledyouforthesakeofyourfavor75

'¥

Apartfromthehistoricalfact うthe textdoesnottestifyconcerningthe
directrelationshipbetweenthemurderandtheprince.76 Thenarrationof
GI う which reportsthisincidentasarobberyoftheR瓦gputs うis outofthe
question(GI ,i,516).

TheitineraryofAbual-Fa<;llvariesfromsourcetosource.Manyofthe
sourcesbegintheirnarrationbyspecifyingthesitewhereAbual-F 吋1 arｭ
rivedonhiswayfromDeccan.AABsaysthathefirstarrivedinSirungah

(AAB ,2r/16, 2v/3 ぅ2v /11) うw hereheleftAsadBIgtoremain(AAB う2v/2-

73MTSgivesRabI.4ぅ1011 AH ぅthe closesttothisdate(MTS ,579a).
74 JN , 15. ThetextoftheeditionofJN ヲwhich Iused , aswellasthatoftheAligarh

editionreadsthekiller'snameasNarSinghDlw ぅwhich Ichangedaccordingtothe

formofothersources(Aligarhed. ,10).Forthistreatment , seeJNtr2 , 33 , n.47.JNtr1

givestheformBlrSinghwithoutnote(JNt r1 う24).

75 AAB 点r /15-16;Guerreiro ム307; PelsaertK , 107;INJ ぅ486-487; TAN1 ,811.
76 AlsoTAN2isobscureabouttheprir 問、order toBarSi 時h ， saying“Bar Sing(sic.)

DlwBund I1ah うwho ， inthoseenvirons うhas attainedthehonorofcredibilitybywayof

hisgrandsire ぜgreatness andregardedtheauspiciousmindofHisImperialHighness

asmoreimportantthanhe[Abual-Fa<;ll?](ι ー 1，， 0ゾ j). TheRampurms.includes

differenttext ぅwhich Ididnotfollow01 七五:;j-lJI.)andinordertoshowhisownpure
intention うshowed thesesignsofenmityandthehatredinthebosomwasexposedonhis
forehead ," (TAN2 ,622;BritishLibraryms. う10 2853(anothermanuscriptofTAN2) う

509v).
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4r/6) , andreachedSara 引Bar (AAB ,4r/11) , wherehedismissedthereport
ofBarSi 時h's coming(AAB ,4r/11-14)andwassuddenlyassaultedandkilled
bythelatter'scontingent(AAB ,4v/5-5v/4).AABうs mentiontoSirungahis
auniquenarration , notfoundinanyothersources.Ontheotherhand , GI
simplyplacesthesiteinthesuburbs(l,lawala) ofNarwar. INJandTAN1
giveamuchmoredetailednarration.BothofthesourcessaythatAbualｭ
FaQ.IfirstarrivedinUgayn うneglected theadviceofanattendanttofollow
adifferentroutebywayofGhatICandaandwasattackedbythepartyof
RagahBarSinghDIwbetweenSara-yiBarandAntarI(GI うし516; INJ ,487;
TAN1ぅ811-2). PelsaertKrelatesthatAbual-FaQ.IarrivedinCalabaeg(Kala
Bag) , passingthevillageofZoor ,77 andwasattackedandkilledbyRadsia
BertSingBondela(RagahBarSinghBundIlah). TAN2 ヲwithout relating
theforegoinga鉦aIrs う 自rst mentionsSara-yiBar うwhere Abual-FaQ.Iarrived
andattendantsadvisedhimtoproceedtoAntarIwhichhedeclinedandwas
attacked(PelsaertKう108; TAN2 う622)

Ontheotherhand ,thesiteofmurderisplacedbyAABinSara-yiBar ,
whileINJandTAN1placeditbetweenSara-yiBarandAntarI. TAN2is
obscurewithregardtotheexactlocation. Atanyevent うwe cansaythat
allthenarrationsseemtoindicatethesamespecificlocationwithdifferent
wordings , becausethedistancebetweenSara-yiBarandAntarImustbeless
thanfifteenkilometers.78

Inotherwords ,theparticularmentiontoSirungahandthedi 百'erent word-

77 Icouldnotidentifythisplace.

78 Thegroundsforthedistanceoffifteenkilometersisasfollows.BothSara-yiBarand
AntarIaresituatedontheroutefromNarwartoGwaliyar ,whichwasmajoratleastin
thefirsthalfoftheseventeenthcentury.UnfortunatelyIcouldnotfindthetwoplaces
onanyofthemapsavailabletome. Vogel ヲin hisnoteforthejournalofKetelaar ,
locatesSara 引Bar as25"59'N.L. , 78"11'E.L.(Ketelaar , 256 , n.7forBarkIsar 訂. ).
Asforliterarysources , JohnJourdain , whotraveledonthisrouteinFebruary , 1611,
leftNerva(Narwar)andproceededtoAutro(A 凶arI) bywayofGullica(7).Between
thelasttwo“is afairesarrayefortravelours", althoughhedoesnotspecifythename
oftheplace.FromAurtotoGullier(Gwaliyar)is “six coses"(Jourdain ,152).Mundy ,
whotraveledinDec.1630 , leftNurware(Narwar)andproceededtoBurreKaSarae
(BarkISaray , ahindIformforSara-yiBar)bywayofPelacha. From theSaraeto

Gualleere(Gw 副iyar) was “ninecourses(=coses)" (Mundy ,ii,59-60).Tavernier , who
traveledprobablyin1640 うleft "Nader(Narwar)forBarqui-sera(BarkISaray)9coss ぅ

Barqui-seratoTrie(AntarI) , 3coss; 官ie toGoualeor(Gwaliyar) , 6coss"(Taver 凶er うし

51).MundyandTavernieragreeinstatingthedistancefromSara-yiBartoGuwaliyar
viaAntrIasninecoses. Thereforethedistanceof3cosesbetweenSara-yiBarand
AntarIcanbetrusted.
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ingconcerningthesiteofthemurderprovetheindependenceofAAB 冶infor

mationfromtheothers.Thisfactmeansthateachaccountcannotbeproｭ
ducedbyrelyingonothersourcesorbydeducingandsupplementingother
information.

Summinguptheabovethreecasesofthedatesofmurder , theparticiｭ
pationoftheprinceandAbual-Fa<;ll'sitinerary ,wecansafelyconcludethat
AABnarratestheeventinatotallydifferentframeworkfromthoseofother
sources.

Commondetailsinthenarrationanddifferingpoints

Itistruethatwecanfindsomecasesinthedetails , wheretheaccountof
AABcoincideswiththatofothersources.Forexample うAAB refersto , as
Abual-Fa<;ll'sattendants , GadaうI ijanAfgan ,Galalijan ,SalImijan ,SIrijan う

Man~ur Cabuq ぅMIrza Ml 均ammad QUI ・bIgI， I:IJ;3A(?) ija 符-u.ayl andMIrza
Mul).sinBadau.sI.INJandTAN1agreewithAAB うwhen theymentionGada'I
ijanAfgan(INJう487; TAN1 ,811).

Foranotherexample うconcerning thefatalwoundingofAbual-Fa <;ll,AAB
reportsthat"ar認put overtookhimandthe(ragput 冶) lancecaughtSayu.in
thebackandwentthroughhischest"(AAB ふr/6-7). INJandTAN1agree
onthelanceasthefatalweapon.INJreportsthat“Sayu.receivedalance
woundtohischestandtumbledbackoffhissaddleontotheground"(INJ,
487).Alsoonthepointofbei 時wounded inthechest ぅthe informationagrees
withAAB.

WecanfindinterestingexamplesofcommonalitybetweenAABandPelｭ
saertK.Forexample うaccording toAAB うwhen Abual-Fa<;llwasatSar ふyl

BaronthatFridaymorning , theverydayhewasmurdered , somepeople
arrivedwithcavalry うbut Abual-Fadldismissedthemandremainedwithout
sufficientguard.Amongthesepeople , wefindSayu.Mu~tafa うthe fawgdarof
Kalabag(AAB ,4r/17).

ReferencetothispersoninthiscontextisfoundonlyinPelsaertK.Acｭ
cordingtotheaccount ,whenAbdulFasel(Abual-Fa<;ll)arrivedatCalabaeg
(Kalabag) うS 討dij Mostapha , thegovernor(gouverneur)ofthatplacecame
toseehimwithfourhundredhorsemenandaccompaniedhimtothevillage
ofSoor.79Afteramealうthey obtainedleavefromAbdulFaselandreturned
againtohisplace(PelsaertK , 108).AvariantofPelsaertKreadstheper-

79ItismostprobablythesameasZoorabove.
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son うs nameasTzeidMortafa.TheeditorsofandthetranslatorofPelsaert
KagreeinreconstructingtheoriginalformasSayyidMu~ta鼠(Pelsaert K ,
108ぅn.368; Pelsaerttr , 29).TheformofSijdijMostaphamaypermitusto
guesstheoriginalformasSIdIMu~taf，ιIn anycase うit ismostprobablethat
SijdijMostaphainPelsaertKisidenticalwithSayuMu 科afa.

Asanotherexample ヲlet usturntothesituationofthewoundedAbu
al-Fa<;lljustbeforehewaskilledwiththesword.WhenAbual田Fa <;ll received
alancewoundandfelltotheground うhis followerI:I:eA B匂与ah ljayltook
himofftheroad. Atthemoment うthe contingentofBarSingharrivedat
thesiteandI:I:eAhidhimselfbehindatree. WhenBarSinghfoundAbu
al-Fa <;ll うs horse うthe elephant-keeperofAb百al-Fadlうs accompanyingfemale
elephantpointedtohisdyingmaster うwho waslyingofftheroad. Onthe
otherhand , PelsaertKsaysthatatthistimeAbdulFωel (Abual-Fa<;ll)had
alreadyreceivedtwelvewoundsandstoodbyhishorseunderatree.Oneof
theelephantsofAbual田Fa <;ll ， onwhichhecommonlymadeithabittoride う

hadinthemeantimebeengiventoBarSingh うs menbyitspellowanordriver.
Heshowedthathismasterlayseriouslywoundedunderatree(AAB う5r/7-12;

PelsaertKう 108 )

AccordingtoPelsaertKう Ab百 al-Fa<;llwasunderatreeatthemoment
whenhewaskilled. AABdoesnotexcludethesamesituationthatAbu
al-Fa<;lllayunderatreeぅalthough itdoesnotnarrateclearly. Asforthe
indicationbytheelephant-keeperofAbual-Fa <;ll うAAB うs narrativeisinaccord
withPelsaertKう s .

However うin spiteofthecommonpointsreferredtoabove うthe sources
otherthanAABgenerallycontainonlypartsofthisquitedetailednarration
inAAB.InthecaseofthementionofGada'Iljan うwe shouldlayemphasis
onthepointthattheotherattendants うnames arenotreferredtointheother
sources.ConcerningthefatalwoundofAbual-Fa <;ll, INJdoesnotdescribe
thepiercingofthelance.TAN1reportsthat“hι by thelancewound うwhich

reachedhischest ぅgot separatedfromthebrightbayhorse(gulg 百n) ofIi た

anddroppedontotheearthofdeath" (TAN1 ,812).Withouttheaccount
foundinthenarrationofAAB うit isimpossibleforustounderstandfrom
thispassagethatthelanceblowtohischestwasdealtfrombehind.

Aswehavejustseen うsome ofthedetailscoincidebetweenAABand
PelsaertKasinthecaseoftheMu~ta鼠of K剖め瓦g.andthemomentofthe
murder. ThisfactleadsustothinkthatAABwasoneofthesourcesof
Pe
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hadoccurredbeforehisdays. AsKolffandVanSantenacknowledge うthe

“t ranslat ion" canhavevariousmeanings うnot onlythepersonalconsultation
ofPersianchronicle(s)byPelsaertusinghisknowledgeofthela 時間ge 80

うbut
alsotheoraltransmissionfromaclerkortheconversionofadi白cult Persian
texttoaneasyone.

Wearenotinpositiontodecidethispoint. Inanycase うif Kolffand
VanSanter ピs estimateoftheindependenceofPelsaertKonJesuitrecords
istrue うit isreasonableforustothinkthatPelsaertbasedhisaccounton
localinformants. AstheeditoroftheEnglishtranslationofPelsaertsays ,
theuseofIndiantermsinPelsaertKsupportsthissupposition(Pelsaerttr う

3).TheuseofthehigrIcalendarinthenarrationisstrongevidenceinfavor
ofthispoint.OurchronologyofthecompilationofAAB(1614to1627)and
theperiodofPelsaert うs stayinAgrah(1621to1627)doesnotexcludethe
possibility.Thecoincidenceofsomeofthedetailsseenabovegivesadditional
supportforustosupposearelationshipbetweenAABandPelsaertK.

Howeverthemanyexamplesofdifferenceinnarrativebetweenthetwo
forceustoreservemakingaconclusion. Wehavealreadytakenalookat
thedifferentinformationgiveninAABfromPelsaertKinthecaseofthe
participationofSalIminthemurderandintheitineraryofAbual-Fac;ll.

Forotherexamples うwe shallmentiontwocases.Atthemomentofthe
murderofAbual-Fa c;ll うAAB saysthatBarSingharrivedinpersonatthesite
andtalkedwithAbual-Fac;llbeforethekilling ぅwhile thewordingofPelsaert
KdoesnotclearlystatewhetherBarSinghwaspresentornotatthemurder
anddoesnotreportaboutthetalk.Foranotherexample うAAB onlyreports
thebeheadalofAbuFac;llbythemenofBarSingh うwhile PelsaertKsaysthat
BarSinghimmediatelywrappedupandpacked(bewondenendebeslooten)
thehead , andsentittoElhabas(Il ah瓦b瓦s ) fortheprinceChaChalim(S 瓦h

SalIm). Thereitwashanded(behandicht)totheprinceonthethirdday
(AAB ぅ5v /3;PelsaertKぅ108-9). Thedeliveryoftheheadisreportedin
Guerreiro ぅJN うINJ うTAN1 andTAN2 うthough notinAAB うbut thepacking
byBarSinghandthearrivalonthethirddayareauniqueaccountfound
onlyinPelsaertK.

Summingupthesecases うthere aresofarnogroundstosupporttheinterｭ
estingsuppositionofarelationshipbetweenAABandPelsaertKうalthough

wecannotcompletelyexcludeit.Thepartialoverlapsinnarrationcanneiｭ
t

80ThereisnoconclusiveproofofPelsaert'sknowledgeofPersian.
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contemporaryeyewitnesses ぅwho wereacquaintedwithPelsaertinAgrah.
Evengrantingtherelationtobetrue うwe couldonlysaythatAABhadlittle
influenceonPelsaertK.

Giventheabovediscussion うin spiteoftheexistenceofcommoninformaｭ
tionconcerningafewpoints うAAB isneitherbasedonnorprovidesabasisfor
theothersourcesconcerningthecaseofAbual-FaQ.I'smurder.Althoughwe
shouldwithholdjudgementabouttheparticularcaseofPelsaertK ,itissafe
tosaythatAAB うs informationisindependentoftheothersourcesandon
accountofthisindependence うit canbetreatedasasourceofcontemporary
historicalvalue.

5. Conclusion

TheabovediscussionhasrevealedthatAAB うfull ofmuchdetailedinformaｭ
tion うhas independenthistoricalvalueasasourceofthelateryearsofAkbar.
However ヲAAB's sharpfocusonhispersonalmattersyieldsashortageofsysｭ
tematicandcomprehensivedescriptionofthoseyears.Itshouldbeclearthat
wehavetorelyinabasicsenseonthesourcescompiledunderSahGahan
suchasINJ ,TAN1andTAN2inreconstructingthegeneralframeworkofthe
period.Asasubjectoffutureresearch , wemustkeepinmindthatmostof
thesourcesofSahGah 如、reign haveyettobestudiedfromhistoriographiｭ
calviewpoints.Thepositionofeachoftheworksandtheirmutualrelations
havenotbeenfullyexamined.

Asanotherproblem , letustakeupthemotiveofAsadBIg'swriting.He
doesnotmentionanythingconcerningthispointinhismemoirs. However う

thefactthathewroteduringGahangIr うs reignwhenhewasassumedtohave
livedinillfortune うleads ustobelievethathisaimwastoclaimappropriate
treatmentforhispreviousservices.HisreferencetoAkbar 冶promise toproｭ
motehimtotherank(man 切b) of1000canbeinterpretedtobearsuchan
implicitmessage.Ifso ぅthis explainswhyhewroteovertenyearsafterthe
events.

Yetmoreimportantisthefactthathismemoirswerenotutilizedby
laterhistoriesandwereneglectedbyhiscontemporaries.Underthepresent
conditionofthesources ,wearenownotabletodiscusswhyitwasnotread.
Infact , itwouldbemoreproductivetospeculateontheperceptionsofhis
contemporariestowardthesamekindofliteraryworksasAAB.Itistrue
thatthegenreof “memoirs"isconceptualandshouldbedulyplacedinthe
perspectiveofPersianliteraryhistory.Butweknowofmanywritings ,which
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couldbecharacterizedasmemoirs ぅproduced inIslamicIndia.81 Whatthe
socialmeaningoftheself-expressionofamanoflettersintheIndo-Islamic
milieuwasandwhatthereading うtranscription andcirculationofhiswork
meantinthatsocietyrequiresthoroughexamination.
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